o | Bepartmento!  APPLICATION TO AMEND BROWNFIELD CLEANUP

wr | Environmental

" BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM (BCP)
4""‘“’" Coticarvation AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT

PART i. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT AMENDMENT APPLICATION
Check the appropriate box below based on the nature of the amendment modification requested:
Amendment to [check one or mare boxes below]
O] Add
Substitute
Remove
[0 Change in Name
applicant(s) to the existing Brownfield Cleanup Agreement [Complete Section I-IV below and Part If]
Does this proposed amendment involve a transfer of title to all or part of the brownfield site?[¥]YesCINo
If yes, pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.11(d), a Change of Use form should have been previously
submitted. If not, please submit this form with this Amendment. See
http://www.dec.ny.govichemical/76250.html

I:' Amendment to modify description of the property(ies) listed in the existing Brownfield Cleanup
Agreement [Complete Sections | and V below and Part 1]

I:l Amendment to Expand or Reduce property boundaries of the property(ies) listed in the existing
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement [Complete Section | and V below and Part Il]

Sites in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, or Richmond counties ONLY: Amendment to request

determination that the site is eligible for the tangible property credit component of the brownfield
redevelopment tax credit. Please answer questions on the supplement at the end of the form.

[ ] Other (explain in detail below)

Please provide a brief narrative on the nature of the amendment:

Current Volunteer Coltage International Development Group LLC is no longer the developer of the site. A
new owner, 1219 Yonkers Ave LLC, which recently acquired the BCP site, is willing to assume responsibility
under the BCA to perform the required investigation and remediation of the BCP site. The current volunteer
will be substituted with 1219 Yonkers Ave LLC on the BCA, which will assume the volunteer's role in the
BCA.

VOLUNTEER CERTIFICATION
The Requester certifies it is a Volunteer since it is a party that took ownership of the Site after the disposal;
and further certifies that the Requestor has exercised appropriate care with respect to the hazardous
material found at the facility by taking reasonable steps to secure and maintain the Site; and by agreeing to
assume responsibility for the Site demolition, investigation and remediation to address on-Site contamination
through the BCP and assumption of the existing BCA. Toward this end, the Requestor has already
prepared an Interim Remedial Measure and Remedial Investigation Work Plan. The Requestor also recently

performed a drum removal operations associated with drums abandoned on the site.

*Please refer to the attached instructions for guidance on filling out this application*

July 2015



Section [. Existing Application Information

BCP SITE NAME: Kimball Gardens BCP SITE NUMBER: C360141

NAME OF CURRENT APPLICANT(S): Cottage International Development Group LLC

INDEX NUMBER OF EXISTING AGREEMENT: €360141-07g DATE OF EXISTING AGREEMENT:8/29/14

Section Il. New Requestor Information (if no change to Current Applicant, skip to Section V)

NAME 1219 Yonkers Ave LLC

ADDRESSc/o Titan Capital, 845 Third Ave., 20th Floor

CITY/TOWN New York, NY ZIP CODE 10023
PHONE 212-888-0004 FAX NA E-MAIL david@titancapital.com

Is the requestor authorized to conduct business in New York State (NYS)? m Yes LI No

e |f the requestor is a Corporation, LLC, LLP or other entity requiring authorization from the NYS
Department of State to conduct business in NYS, the requestor's name must appear, exactly as given
above, in the NYS Department of State's (DOS) Corporation & Business Entity Database. A print-out
of entity information from the DOS database must be submitted to DEC with the application, to
document that the applicant is authorized to do business in NYS.

NAME OF NEW REQUESTOR'S REPRESENTATIVE David Saferstein

ADDRESS 1219 Yonkers Ave LLC c/o Titan Capital 845 Third Ave., 20th Floor

CITY/TOWN New York, NY ZIP CODE 10023

PHONE 212-888-0004 FAX NA E-MAIL david@titancapital.com

NAME OF NEW REQUESTOR'S CONSULTANT (if applicable) Paulus Sokolowski & Sartor (PS&S)

ADDRESSc/o Janos Szeman, PE 55 Main Street, 3rd Floor

CITY/TOWN Yonkers, NY ZIP CODE 10701

PHONE 732-584-0437 FAX732-271-4890| E-MAIL jszeman@psands.com

NAME OF NEW REQUESTOR'S ATTORNEY (if applicable) Linda Shaw, Esq.

ADDRESSKnauf Shaw LLP, 1400 Crossroads Building, 2 State Street

CITY/TOWN Rochester, NY ZIP CODE 14614

PHONE 585-546-8430 FAX 585-546-4324 | E-MAIL |[shaw@nyenviaw.com

Requestor must submit proof that the party signing this Application and Amendment has the authority to bind
the Requestor. This would be documentation from corporate organizational papers, which are updated,
showing the authority to bind the corporation, or a Corporate Resolution showing the same, or an Operating
| Agreement or Resolution for an LLC. s this proof attached? Vves ﬂ No

Describe Requestor’'s Relationship to Existing Applicant:

Requestor has no relationship to the existing applicant. Requestor acquired the property in a foreclosure sale not
directly from the existing applicant.




Section lll. Current Property Owner/Operator Information {only include if new owner/operator or new
existing owner/operator information is provided, and highlight new information)

OWNER'S NAME (if different from requestor)

ADDRESS

| CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE

PHONE FAX E-MAIL

QOPERATOR'S NAME (if different from requestor or owner)

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE

PHONE FAX E-MAIL

Section IV. Eligibility Information for New Requestor (Please refer to ECL § 27-1407 for more detail)

If answering “yes" to any of the following questions, please provide an explanation as an attachment.

1. Are any enforcement actions pending against the requestor regarding this site? [:IYes No

2. s the requestor presently subject to an existing order for the investigation, removal or remediation
relating to contamination at the site? [DYes [7]No

3. s the requestor subject to an outstanding claim by the Spill Fund for this site? [lves [Ino

Any questions regarding whether a party is subject to a spill claim should be discussed with the Spill
Fund Administrator,

4. Has the requestor been determined in an administrative, civil or criminal proceeding to be in violation of i)
any provision of the subject law; ii) any order or determination; iii) any regulation implementing ECL
Article 27 Title 14; or iv) any similar statute, regulation of the state or federal government? If so, provide
an explanation on a separate attachment. E]Yes No

5. Has the requestor previously been denied entry to the BCP? If so, include information relative to the
application, such as name, address, Department assigned site number, the reason for denial, and other
relevant information. |:|Yes No

6. Has the requestor been found in a civil proceeding to have committed a negligent or intentionally tortious
act involving the handling, storing, treating, disposing or transporting of contaminants? |:|Yes No

7. Has the requestor been convicted of a criminal offense i) involving the handling, storing, treating,
disposing or transporting of contaminants; or ii) that involves a violent felony, fraud, bribery, perjury, theft,
or offense against public administration (as that term is used in Article 195 of the Penal Law) under
federal law or the laws of any state? Yes |v| No

8. Has the requestor knowingly falsified statements or concealed material facts in any matter within the
jurisdiction of the Department, or submitted a false statement or made use of or made a false statement
in connection with any document or application submitted to the Department? I:|Yes No

9. Is the requestor an individual or entity of the type set forth in ECL 27-1407.9(f) that committed an act
or failed to act, and such act or failure to act could be the basis for denial of a BCP application?

|:] Yes |¥|No
10. Was the requestor’s participation in any remedial program under DEC's oversight terminated by DEC or
by a court for failure to substantially comply with an agreement or order? [Jves [¥]No

11. Have all known bulk storage tanks on-site been registered with DEC? [Vves CIno




THE NEW REQUESTOR MUST CERTIFY THAT IT IS EITHER A PARTICIPANT OR VOLUNTEER IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ECL §27-1405 (1) BY CHECKING ONE OF THE BOXES BELOW:

| |PARTICIPANT

A requestor who either 1) was the owner of the site
at the time of the disposal of contamination or 2) is
otherwise a person responsible for the
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a
result of ownership, operation of, or involvement with
the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination.

v [VOLUNTEER

A requestor other than a participant, including a
requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of
ownership, operation of or involvement with the site
subsequent to the disposal of hazardous waste or
discharge of petroleum.

NOTE: By checking this box, a requestor whose
liability arises solely as a result of ownership,
operation of or involvement with the site certifies that
he/she has exercised appropriate care with respect
to the hazardous waste found at the facility by taking
reasonable steps to: i) stop any continuing
discharge, ii) prevent any threatened future release;
iii) prevent or limit human, environmental, or natural
resource exposure fto any previously released
hazardous waste.

If a requestor whose liability arises solely as a
result of ownership, operation of or involvement
with the site, submit a statement describing why
you should be considered a volunteer — be
specific as to the appropriate care taken.

Requestor's Relationship to Property (check one):

[[1Prior Owner [Z]Current Owner CPotential /Future PurchaserDOther

If requestor is not the current site owner, proof of site access sufficient to complete the remediation
must be submitted. Proof must show that the requestor will have access to the property before signing the
BCA and throughout the BCP ﬁjed' including the ability to place an easement on the site s this proof

No

attached? DYes

Note: a purchase contract does not suffice as proof of access.

Section V. Property description and description of changes/additions/reductions (if applicable)

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN

ZIP CODE

TAX BLOCK AND LOT (TBL) (in existing agreement )

Parcel Address

Parcel No. Section No. Block No. Lot No.

Acreage




Check appropriate boxes below:
Changes to metes and bounds description or TBL correction

DAddition of property (may require additional citizen participation depending on the nature of the
expansion — see attached instructions)

Approximate acreage added:

ADDITIONAL PARCELS:
Parcel Address Parcel No. Section No. Block No. LotNo.  Acreage
|:| Reduction of property

Approximate acreage removed:
PARCELS REMOVED:
Parcel Address Parcel No. Section No. Block No. Lot No.  Acreage

If requesting to modify a metes and bounds description or requesting changes to the boundaries of a site,
please attach a revised metes and bounds description, survey, or acceptable site map to this application.




Supplement to the Application To Amend Brownfield Cleanup Agreement And
Amendment - Questions for Sites Seeking Tangible Property Credits in New York
City ONLY.

Property is in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, or Richmond counties. |:|Yes No
Requestor seeks a determination that the site is eligible for the tangible property credit component of the
brownfield redevelopment tax credit. Yes |:| No

Please answer questions below and provide documentation necessary to support answers.

1. Is at least 50% of the site area located within an environmental zone pursuant to Tax Law 21(6)?

Please see DEC's website for more information. [Ives[]No
2. |s the property upside down as defined below? [ JYes[ INo
From ECL 27-1405(31):

"Upside down" shall mean a property where the projected and incurred cost of the investigation and
remediation which is protective for the anticipated use of the property equals or exceeds seventy-five percent
of its independent appraised value, as of the date of submission of the application for participation in the
brownfield cleanup program, developed under the hypothetical condition that the property is not
contaminated.

3. Is the project an affordable housing project as defined below? I:]YesD No
From 6 NYCRR 375- 3.2(a) as of July 1, 2015:

(a) “Affordable housing project” means, for purposes of this part, title fourteen of article twenty seven of the
environmental conservation law and section twenty-one of the tax law only, a project that is developed for
residential use or mixed residential use that must include affordable residential rental units and/or affordable
home ownership units.

(1) Affordable residential rental projects under this subdivision must be subject to a federal, state, or local
government housing agency's affordable housing program, or a local government’s regulatory agreement or
legally binding restriction, that defines (i) a percentage of the residential rental units in the affordable housing
project to be dedicated to (ii) tenants at a defined maximum percentage of the area median income based on
the occupants' households annual gross income.

(2) Affordable home ownership projects under this subdivision must be subject to a federal, state, or local
government housing agency’s affordable housing program, or a local government's regulatory agreement or
legally binding restriction, that sets affordable units aside for tenants at a defined maximum percentage of the
area median income.

(3) “Area median income™ means, for purposes of this subdivision, the area median income for the primary
metropolitan statistical area, or for the county if located outside a metropolitan statistical area, as determined
by the United States department of housing and urban development, or its successor, for a family of four, as
adjusted for family size.




PART Il. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM AMENDMENT

Existing Agreement Information

BCP SITE NAME: Kimball Gardens BCP SITE NUMBER: C360141

NAME OF CURRENT APPLICANT(S): Cottage International Development Group LLC

INDEX NUMBER OF EXISTING AGREEMENT:C360141-07-14

EFFECTIVE DATE OF EXISTING AGREEMENT:8/29/14

Declaration of Amendment:

By the Requeslor(s) and/or Applicant(s) signatures below, and subsequent signature by the Department,
the above application to amend the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement described above is hereby approved. This
Amendment Is made in accordance with and subject to all of the BCA and all applicable guidance, regulations
and stale laws applicable thereto. All other substantive and procedural terms of the Agreement will remain
unchanged and in full force and effect regarding the parties to the Agreement.

Nothing conltained herein constitutes a waiver by the Department or the State of New York of any rights
held in accordance with the Agreement or any applicable state and/or federal law or a release for any party
from any obligations held under the Agreement or those same laws.

Statement of Certification and Signatures: New Requestor(s) (if applicable)

(individual)

| hereby affirm that information provided on this form and ils attachments is true and complete to the best of
my knowledge and belief. | am aware that any false statement made herein is punishable as a Class A
misdemeanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the Penal Law. My signature below constitutes the requisite
approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective upon signaiure by the
Department.

Date: Signature:

Print Name:

(Entity)

I hereby affirm that | am (tite Member ) of (entity 1219 Yonkers Ave LLC .

am authorized by that entity to make this application; that this application was prepared by me or under my
supervision and direction; and that Information provided on this form and its attachments is true and
complete {o the best of my knowledge and belief. | am aware that any false statement made herein is
punishable as a Class A misdemeanor pursuanno Section 210.45 of the Penal Law.

signature below con the raquistle approval for the amendment to the
. which will be aﬁacihre upon the Depariment.
Slgnatl.xa




Statement of Certification and Signatures: Existing Applicant(s) (an authorized representative of each
applicant must sign)

(Individual)

| hereby affirm that | am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in
Section | above and that | am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.

Date: Signature:

Print Name:

(Entity)

| hereby affirm that | am Managing Member ;i e of c s ommamecmetic o vy which is a party to the
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in Section | abovE and that | am aware of this
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or Application. W\ signature
below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA Appltcahon which will be effective

upon signature by the Department. /—>
Date: \.\.O \' l(p Signature: IA/”/-? M
Print Name: 1homas Conneally / /

=

REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT

Status of Agreement:

Q PARTICIPANT g\fOLUNTEER

requestor who either 1) was the requestor other than a participant, including a requestor whose
owner of the site at the time of the | liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or
disposal of contamination or 2) is | involvement with the site subsequent to the contamination.
otherwise a person responsible for the
contamination, unless the liability arises
solely as a result of ownership,
operation of, or involvement with the site
subsequent to the disposal of
contamination.

Effective Date of the Original Agreement: 40&;7 Z ‘7; 20/ ‘)/
Signature by the Department:
DATED:

JUN 38 NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
2016 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

Robért W. Schick, P.E., Director
Division of Environmental Remediation




SUBMITTAL INFORMATION:

. Two (2) cot?ies, one hard copy with original signatures and one electronic copy in Portable Document
Format (PDF) must be sent to:

Chief, Site Control Section

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

625 Broadwa;

Albany, NY 12233-7020

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY
BCP SITE T&A CODE: LEAD OFFICE:
PROJECT MANAGER:




||l; Knauf Shaw:

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

A\

S

May 18, 2016

VIA FEDEX

Site Control Section

Attn: Bernadette Anderson

New York State Division of Environmental Conservation
625 Broadway, 11th Floor

Albany, NY 12233-7020

RE: Revised BCA Amendment & Change of Party Form
1219 Yonkers Ave LLC
Kimball Gardens BCP Site #C360141
1209, 1213, and 1217 Yonkers Avenue and 445, 447, 449, and 453 Bronx
River Road, Yonkers, Westchester County, NY

Dear Ms. Lewandowski and Ms. Rusinko:

In response to your May 12, 2016 comment letter, enclosed please find a revised
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement (“BCA”) Amendment Application and Change of Party
Application with support documentation for Requestor, 1219 Yonkers Ave LLC, in relation to the
aforementioned Site, in both electronic and hardcopy form. This letter outlines the revisions that
have been made, and provides answers to the questions you asked, and information that you have
requested.

e The Word “Substitute” has now been checked on the first page of the BCA Amendment
Application, rather than “Add” and “Remove”.

e The names of all members/owners of the new Requestor 1219 Yonkers Ave LLC are:

O Titan Yonkers LLC - 50% Owner, Dave Saferstein Co-Manager Member
0 WA Special 8 LLC - 50% Owner, Kit McQuiston, Co-Manager Member

o A certified statement has been added to the BCA Amendment Application describing why
the New Requestor should be considered a volunteer, including the appropriate care taken.

1400 Crossroads Building, 2 State Street, Rochester, NY 14614-1365 | (585) 546.8430 | nyenvlaw.com
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|, Knauf Shaw:

e The Written Consent now includes the correct Site name and does not include Block 6383,
Lot 14 (1221 Yonkers Avenue) which is not part of the existing Brownfield Cleanup
Program (“BCP”) Site. See Exhibit A. However, the Interim Remedial Measure and
Remedial Investigation Work Plan (“IRM/RIWP”) does include this Site in order to
determine if this parcel, which is directly in the center of the BCP Site, and which has a
history of dry cleaning, should be added to the BCP Site.

e The Written Consent, authorizing Mr. Saferstein to bind the Requestor, now includes the
other 50% member authorizing Mr. Saferstein to sign all BCP documents. See attached
Written Consent in Exhibit A.

e There are discrepancies between the tax parcels identified in the BCA for the subject Site
and those described in the deeds included with the amendment application. See Exhibits
C, E, F, and H. The discrepancies are a result of both errors in the deeds and reliance on
historic tax map lot numbers, not the description on the BCA. These discrepancies are
described below.

Discrepancies between the Historic Official Tax map and
Westchester County GIS Tax Map

Per the BCA, the parcels comprising the site are: Block 6383, Lots 6, 8, 9, 10, 15.16, 17.18
and 19.20. These tax parcels correspond to the Westchester County GIS Tax Map (“GIS
Tax Map”) updated in 2013 and attached hereto in Exhibit B. The official Yonkers Tax
Map, last updated in 1954 (“Historic Tax Map”), which is also included in Exhibit B, lists
the tax parcels as: 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, and 20. The GIS Tax Map reflects the
tax block and lot consolidations that have occurred since the last update to the Historic Tax
Map.

The addresses also historically overlapped. The current 1209 Yonkers Avenue, Lots 19.20,
historically consisted of three addresses—1207, 1209 and 1211 Yonkers Avenue—and
Lots 20 and 19 were separate lots on the Historic Tax Map. 1207 Yonkers Avenue housed
the Tivey’s dry cleaner operation and was merged into 1209 Yonkers Avenue prior to the
most recent edit to the official tax map. Historically, 1217 Yonkers Avenue, Lots 15.16,
consisted of two addresses—1217 and 1219 Yonkers Avenue—and Lots 15 and 16 were
separate lots on the Historic Tax Map. 1213 Yonkers Avenue, Lots 17.18, consisted of
two addresses—1213 and 1215 Yonkers Avenue—and Lots 17 and 18 were separate lots
on the Historic Tax Map. In addition, 453 Bronx River Road, Lot 6, consisted of two
addresses—451 and453 Bronx River Road—and Lots 6 and 7 were separate lots on the
Historic Tax Map.

The following chart summarizes the different tax lot numbers between the historic tax map
and the new GIS Tax Map and the different addresses that the tax lots have been named:

1400 Crossroads Building, 2 State Street, Rochester, NY 14614-1365 | (585) 546.8430 | nyenvlaw.com
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BCP Site Parcel Information

Current Historic Parcel Section | Block Current Historic Tax
Parcel Addresses GIS Tax Map Lot
Address Map Lot
1209 1207 Yonkers 6 6383 19.20 19, 20
Yonkers Avenue;
Avenue 1209 Yonkers
Avenue;
1211 Yonkers
Avenue
1213 1213 Yonkers 6 6383 17.18 17,18
Yonkers Avenue;
Avenue 1215 Yonkers
Avenue
1217 1217 Yonkers 6 6383 15.16 15, 16
Yonkers Avenue;
Avenue 1219 Yonkers
Avenue
445 Bronx | 445 Bronx River 6 6383 10 10
River Road
Road
447 Bronx 447 Bronx River 6 6383 9 9
River Road
Road
449 Bronx 449 Bronx River 6 6383 8 8
River Road
Road
453 Bronx | 453 Bronx River 6 6383 6 6,7
River Road; 451 Bronx
Road River Road

Deed Discrepancies: On May 22, 2015, Cathay Bank’s referee held a public auction and
Titan Yonkers LLC (“Titan”) was the winning bidder of seven lots—6, 9, 10, 14, 17.18,
19.20, and 38—ypreviously owned by Blue Real Estate Holdings, LLC. See Exhibit C,
Referee’s Deed. Two of the lots conveyed during this transfer1221 Yonkers Avenue (Lot
14) and 1210 Yonkers Avenue (Lot 38), are not currently part of the BCP Site, although
1221 Yonkers Avenue, a former dry cleaning station, will be investigated in the
IRM/RIWP. 1210 Yonkers Ave is across the street from the Site and is not known to be a
brownfield, nor is it anticipated to be part of this project.

The Deed lists 445 Bronx River Road, Lot 10 with the description of Lot 9 (*445-447
Bronx River Road, Yonkers, New York 10704 (Tax Map Designation: Section 6, Block
6383, Lots 9 and 10”). See Exhibit C. Lot 9 and Lot 10 have not been consolidated, and
should be listed as separate addresses, 445 Bronx River Road and 447 Bronx River Road,
and lots (Lot 9 and Lot 10) as described in the above chart and in the BCA.

1400 Crossroads Building, 2 State Street, Rochester, NY 14614-1365 | (585) 546.8430 | nyenvlaw.com
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Nevertheless, an “Amendment to modify description of the properties listed in the
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement” is not required because the BCA accurately identified the
current tax 1D numbers reflected in the current GIS tax map.

e With respect to Site ownership, you are correct that according to the BCA and deeds
included with the application, Cottage International Development Group, LLC (“CIDG”)
never owned the Site parcels, see Original BCP Application, although Blue Real Estate
Holdings did own five of the seven Site parcels (Lots 6, 9, 10, 17.18, and 19.20), see Exhibit
C, and CIDG owned Blue Real Estate Holdings, LLC in its entirety. Titan Yonkers LLC
eventually took ownership to these five parcels and transferred to 1219 Yonkers Ave LLC.

CIDG or Blue Real Esate Holdings never took ownership of Lot 15.16 or Lot 8. Chiu Sam
Chin Kwan owned Lot 8, before Titan Yonkers LLC took ownership, see Exhibit E,
eventually transferring to 1219 Yonkers Ave LLC, see Exhibit H. Curban Realty Corp
owned Lot 15.16, see Exhibit F, before WA Special 8 LLC took ownership eventually
transferring to 1219 Yonkers Ave LLC, see Exhibit H.

The BCA Amendment Application and Change of Use form have been corrected to state
that previous Volunteer CIDG was the previous developer of the site parcels, not the
developer and owner. The Change of Use form has been corrected and documentation of
the change in ownership from Curban Realty Corp to WA Special 8 LLC and from Chiu
Sam Chin Kwan to Titan is attached to this letter, see Exhibits E and F, and described
below in the summary of site ownership changes.

Summary of Site Ownership Changes

As mentioned above, on May 22, 2015, Cathay Bank’s referee held a public auction and
Titan was the winning bidder of the seven lots—9, 10, 6, 19.20, 38, 17.18, and 14—
previously owned by Blue Real Estate Holdings, LLC, five of which are part of the Site (6,
9, 10, 17.18, and 19.20). See Exhibit C, Referee’s Deed. As disclosed in the BCP
Application for this Site, Blue Real Estate Holdings, LLC was owned in its entirety by
Cottage International Development Group, LLC (“CIDG”), the prior Requestor. CIDG is
solely owned by member Thomas Conneally.

In 2013, a year prior to submission of the BCP Application, Cathay Bank, which had
provided a mortgage to Blue Real Estate Holdings LLC, had already commenced a
foreclosure action against Blue Real Estate Holdings LLC. See Exhibit D, Cathay Bank
Terms of Sale. Titan was not put on notice of the existence of the BCA at the auction. Id.
The closing on these lots did not take place until one month later on July 22, 2015.

Titan attempted to purchase the other two critical lots, 449 Bronx River Road (Lot 8) and
1217 Yonkers Avenue (Lot 15.16), in order to complete the Site assemblage. On August
26, 2015, Titan was able to purchase 449 Bronx River Road (Lot 8) from Chiu Sam Chin
Kwan, see Exhibit E, Deed, but WA Special 8 LLC had already purchased 1217 Yonkers
Avenue (Lot 15.16) from Curban Realty Corp on June 24, 2015. See Exhibit F, Deed.

1400 Crossroads Building, 2 State Street, Rochester, NY 14614-1365 | (585) 546.8430 | nyenvlaw.com
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Since 1217 Yonkers Avenue (Lot 15.16) was a crucial parcel in the assemblage, Titan
approached WA Special 8 LLC to buy 1217 Yonkers Avenue (Lot 15.16). The two LLCs
decided to partner on the project instead, forming 1219 Yonkers Ave LLC on October 28,
2015. See Exhibit G, Department of State Entity Information for 1219 Yonkers Ave LLC.
On November 23, 2015, WA Special 8 LLC contributed 1217 Yonkers Avenue (Lot 15.16),
and Titan contributed the remaining six parcels to the final Site assemblage (6, 8, 9, 10,
17.18, and 19.20). See Exhibit H, Deeds.

Please see the revised New Requestor entity signature pages.

Finally, in Section 1V of the BCA Amendment Application, the answer “yes” to #11 is
now the same in both the hardcopy and the electronic copy.

For the convenience of Site Control, we have included a single PDF of the entire BCP

Application, “Complete App Package PDF,” as well as the individual application files. Finally,
the new Requestor has enclosed an IRM/RIWP since the Requestor plans to start the work as
quickly as possible. We respectfully request that the IRM/RIWP be reviewed as quickly as
possible since this is an active BCP project.

Encl.

CC:

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions. Thank you.
Sincerely,

KNAUF SHAW LLP

i [

LINDA R. SHAW

David Saferstein
Kit McQuiston
Larry Schnapf, Esqg.

1400 Crossroads Building, 2 State Street, Rochester, NY 14614-1365 | (585) 546.8430 | nyenvlaw.com
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WRITTEN CONSENT

The undersigned. being a fifty (50%) Member of 1219 Yonkers Ave LLC. does hereby
certify as follows:

1. 1219 Yonkers Ave LLC is the owner and prospective volunteer for the Kimball
Gardens BCP Site located at 1209, 1213, and 1217 Yonkers Ave and 445, 447, 449
and 453 Bronx River Road. Yonkers, New York (the “Site™);

2. The members of 1219 Yonkers Ave LLC are:
a. Titan Yonkers LLC — 50% Owner, Dave Saferstein Co-Manager Member
b. WA Special 8 LLC - 50% Owner, Kit McQuiston, Co-Manager Member

3. The following person, Dave Saferstein, as a Managing Member of 50% Owner Titan
Yonkers LLC. has been authorized to execute any documents required by the New
York State Department of Environmental Conservation on behalf of 1219 Yonkers
Ave LLC. holding the office position in 1219 Yonkers Ave LLC indicated opposite
his respective name:

Officer Office Position

Dave Saferstein Co-Manager Member of 1219 Yonkers Ave LL/(SL\

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed the Certificate on this /é day

Kit McQuiston. Co-Manager
WA Special 8 LLC
Member of 1219 Yonkers Ave LL.C




EXHIBIT B



Tax Map

Kimball Gardens Site, BCP Site No. C360141
1209, 1213, and 1217 Yonkers Avenue, and
445, 447, 449, and 453 Bronx River Road, City
of Yonkers, Westchester County, New York

Source: Westchester County Clerk

All feature locations are approximate. This map is intended as
a schematic to be used in conjunction with associated
Application and Support Information, and should not be relied
upon as a survey for planning and other activities.
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REFEREE’S DEED

THIS REFEREE’S DEED, made the Qir\g'ay of July, 2015, by MICHAEL J. KHADER,
ESQ., the referee duly appointed in an action hereinafter mentioned (hereinafter referred to as
"Grantor”), having an address at 733 Yonkers Avenuc, Suite 200, Yonkers, New York 10704, to
TITAN YONKERS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company Chercinafter referred to as
"Granlee"), having an address at 19 Ludlow Road, Suite 301, Westport, Conaecticut 06880.

WITNESSETH, that the Grantor, the referee appointed in an action pending in the Supreme

Court of the State of New York, County of Westchester under Index Number 52801/2013, between

Cathay Bank, as plaintiff, and Blue Real Estate Holdings, LLC, Thomas Conneally, Cottage

International Development Grovp LLC and Regency Decorators, ARAl Realty Group, LLC, as

defendants, foreclosing a mortgage made by Blue Real Estate Holdings, LL.C, dated February 22,

2007 and recorded in the Office of the Connty Clerk of Westchester County on March 23, 2007 in

Control Number 470740709, a mortgage made by Blue Real Estate Holdings, LLC, dated February

22, 2007 and recorded in the Office of the County Clerk of Westchester County on March 23, 2007

SﬁC'-\o in Control Number 470750154, a mortgage made by Blue Real Estate Holdings, LLC, dated March

Q)\\c 24, 2008 and recorded in the Office of the County Clerk of Westchester County on April 14, 2008

\0585 in Control Number 480980010, a mortgage made by Blue Real Estate Holdings, LLC, dated March

' 24, 2008 and recorded in the Office of the County Clerk of Westchester County on April 14, 2008

XS in Control Number 480980163, a mortgage made by Blue Real Estate Holdings, LI.C, dated March

\o\a\ WO 24, 2008 and recorded in the Office of the County Clerk of Westchester County on April 15, 2008

\\-\1\‘1_\% in Control Number 480980036 and a mortgage made by Blue Real Estate Holdings, LLC, dated

ound, March 24, 2008 and recorded in the Office of the County Clerk of Westchester County on April 15,

\Q - 2008 in Control Number 480980225, pursuant to a Judgment of Foreclosure and Sale, made by the

Supreme Court of the State of New York, County of Wesichester, dated December 18, 2013, and in

Sec' . consideration of One Million Nine Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand and 00/100 ($1,975,000.00)

%\\L‘.\o:ﬂg Dollars paid by the Grantee, being the highest sum bid at the sale under said judgment, does hereby
Lok & grant and convey unto the grantee forever;

ALL t(hat certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon
erected, situate, lying and being in the City of Yonkers, County of Wesichester, State of New York,
and more particularly described on Schedule A attached hereto und made a part hereof (collectively,
the "Premises™); the Premises are also known by the sireet addresses 1209 Yonkers Avenue,
Yonkers, New York 10704 (Tax Map Designation: Section 6, Block 6383, Lots 19 and 20), 1210
Yonkers Avenue, Yonkers, New York 10704 (Tax Map Designation: Section 6, Block 6315, Lot
38), 1213 Yonkers Avenue, Yonkers, New York 10704 (Tax Map Designation: Section 6, Block
6383, Lots 17 and 18), 1221 Yonkers Avenuc, Yonkers, New York 10704 (Tax Map Designation:
Section 6, Block 6383, Lot 14), 445-447 Bronx River Road, Yonkers, New York 10704 (Tax Map
Designation: Section 6, Block 6383, Lots 9 and 10) and 451-453 Bronx River Road, Yonkers, New
York 10704 (Tax Map Designation: Section 6, Block 6383, Lot 6).

TOGETHER WITH al! right, title and interest, if any, of Grantor in and to any streets and
roads abutting the Premises to the center lines thereof.

TOGETHER WITH the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of Grantor in and to the
Premises.

1336573



BEING the same premises conveyed to Blue Real Estate Ioldings, LLC by deed recorded
on: February 13, 2007 in Control Number 470230482 as to Lots @ and 10; March 23, 2007 in
Contrel Number 4707406935 as o Lots 19 and 20; March 26, 2007 in Control Number 470780559
as to Lot 38; April 23, 2007 in Control Number 471060241 as to Lot 14; April 15, 2008 in Conirol
Number 480980208 as to Lot 6; and May 30, 2008 in Control Number 481430701 as to Lots 17 and

I8.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Premises unto Grantee, the heirs or successors and assigns
of Grantee forever,

AND Grantor, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that Grantor will
receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such consideration as
a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvements at the
Premises before using any part of the total of the same for any other purposc.

[Signature page follows]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has duly executed this deed the day and year first

above written.
GRAN,TOR:

MICHAYEL J. KRKY{ER, ESQ.

STATE OF NEW YORK )

58,0
COUNTY OF u)eal:heivef)

On the I"/z—day of July in the year 2015 before me, the undersigned, personally

appeared MICHAEL J. KHADER, ESQ,, personally knawn to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and

acknowlcdged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the
instrument, the individual, or the person or entity upon behalf of which the individual acted,

executed the instrument,

0

Signature and Office df individual
taking acknowledgment

Matthew J. Smith
Motary Public State of New Yok
Qualified in Wesichester (‘ou?
p2SMGENT26T March 22,20

F336573



Schedule A
Legal Description

fSee artached]
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Title No. 3020-735527

SCHEDULE "A"

PARCEL T {FOR INFC ONLY: SECTION 6 BLOCK 6383 LOT 6)

ALL THAT CERTAIN PLOT, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND, SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN THE CITY OF YONKERS,
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER AND STATE OF NEW YORK, KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS LOT NUMBERS 6 AND 7,
ON A CERTAIN MAP ENTITLED "MAP OF SHERWOOD PARK BELONGING TO THE NORTH END tAND AND
IMPROVEMENT COMPANY", MADE BY PURDY G. SANDS, C.E. & S AND FILED IN THE WESTCHESTER COUNTY
CLERK'S OFFICE, DIVISION OF LAND RECORDS ON DECEMBER 19, 1889 IN VOLUME 8 OF MAPS AT PAGE 53.

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHWESTERLY SIDE OF BRONX RIVER ROAD, DISTANT 130 FEET
SOUTHWESTERLY FROM THE CORNER FORMED BY THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHWESTERLY SIDE OF
BRONX RIVER ROAD AND THE SOUTHWESTERLY SIDE OF SHERWQOD AVENUE;

RUNNING THENCE SQUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY SIDE OF BRONX RIVER ROAD, SOUTH 37°
30' 00" WEST, 50 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 52° 30' 00" WEST, 100 FEET,
THENCE NORTH 37° 30" 00" EAST, 50 FEET,;

THENCE SQUTH 52° 30' 00" EAST, 100 FEET TO THE NCRTHWESTERLY SIDE OF BRONX RIVER ROAD, THE
POINT OR PLACE OF BEGINNING,

PARCEL II (FOR INFO ONLY: SECTION 6 BLOCK 6383 LOTS 9 AND 10)

ALL THAT CERTAIN PLOT, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND, SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN THE CITY OF YONKERS,
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER AND STATE OF NEW YORK, AND KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS LOTS NUMBERS
NINE (9) AND TEN (10) ON A CERTAIN MAP ENTTTLED, "MAP OF SHERWOOD PARK, BELONGING TC THE
NORTH AND LAND IMPROVEMENT CO., CITY OF YONKERS, N.Y.," MADE BY PURDY G. SANDS, CIVIL ENGINEER
AND SURVEYOR AND FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF WESTCHESTER COUNTY, DIVISION OF LAND
RECORDS, (FORMERLY KNOWN AS REGISTER'S OFFICE) ON DECEMBER 19, 1989, IN VOLUME 8 OF MAPS, AT
PAGE 53.

PARCEL III (FOR INFO ONLY: SECTION 6 BLOCK 6383 LOT 14)

ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND STFTUATE, LYING AND BEING IN THE CITY OF YONKERS,
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER AND STATE OF NEW YORK, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE EASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE (IT BEING ASSUMED YONKERS AVENUE
RUNS IN A GENERALLY NORTHERLY AND SOUTHERLY DIRECTION), DISTANT 104.90 FEET NORTHERLY, AS
MEASURED ALONG THE SAID EASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE FROM THE CORNER FORMED BY THE
INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHWESTERLY SIDE OF BRONX RIVER ROAD AND THE SAID EASTERLY SIDE OF
YOMKERS AVENUE:

RUNNING THENCE CASTERLY ON A COURSE FORMING AN ANGLE OF 76° 38' 00" ON ITS NORTHERLY OR
INTERIOR SIDE WITH THE EASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE A DISTANCE OF 0.93 FEET;

CONTINUED..,



TITLE NC. 3020-735527
SCHEDULE "A" CONTINUED

THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ON A COURSE, WHICH IF EXTENDED SQUTHWESTERLY WOULD FORM AN ANGLE OF
46° 10 20" ON ITS NORTHERLY OR INTERIOR SIDE WITH THE EASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE, WHICH
COURSE ALSO FORMS A NORTHERLY OR INTERIOR ANGLE OF 149° 32' 20" WITH THE LAST COURSE, A
DISTANCE OF 53,98 FEET;

THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY, AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LAST COURSE, A DISTANCE OF 0.12 FEET;

THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ON A COURSE AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LAST COURSE AND PARALLEL WITH A
CONTINUATION NQRTHEASTERLY OF THE SECOND COURSE, A DISTANCE OF 50,00 FEET,;

THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ON A COURSE AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LAST COURSE, A DISTANCE QF 25.57
FEET;

THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY, ON A COURSE FORMING A SOUTHERLY CR INTERIOR ANGLE OF 90° D1' 40" WITH
THE LAST COURSE, A DISTANCE OF 56,79 FEET;

THENCE SOUTHERLY ON A COURSE FORMING AN EASTERLY OR INTERIOR ANGLE OF 145° 48' 20" WITH THE
LAST COURSE, A DISTANCE OF 1.22 FEET;

THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ON A COURSE FORMING A SOUTHERLY OR INTERIOR ANGLE OF 34° 10 00" WITH
THE PROLONGATION SOUTHERLY OF THE LAST COURSE (AND ALSO FORMING AN ANGLE OF 145° 50' 00"
WITH THE LAST COURSE ON ITS NORTHERLY OR EXTERIOR SIDE) A DISTANCE OF 20,96 FEET;

THENCE WESTERLY IN A COURSE FORMING AN ANGLE OF 91¢ 40' 00" WITH THE EASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS
AVENUE ON ITS SCUTHERLY OR INTERIOR SIDE (SAID COURSE ALSQO FORMING AN ANGLE OF 137° 30" 20"
WITH THE LAST COURSE ON ITS NORTHERLY OR EXTERIOR SIDE) A DISTANCE OF 1.93 FEET TO THE SAID
EASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE; AND

THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE SAID EASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE, A DISTANCE QF 35.52 FEET TO
THE POINT OR PLACE OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL IV (FOR INFO ONLY: SECTION 6 BLOCK 6383 LOTS 17 AND 18)

ALL THAT CERTAIN PLOT, PIECE OR PARCEL QF LAND, SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN THE CITY OF YONKERS,
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER AND STATE OF NEW YORK, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHEASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE, DISTANT 132,38 (130.04 PER
SURVEY} FEET SOUTHEASTERLY MEASURELD ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE, AS IT

CURVES FROM THE CORNER FORMED BY THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHEASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS
AVENUE WITH THE SOUTHEASTERLY SIDE OF CRESCENT PLACE;

RUNNING THENCE NORTH 37° 30° EAST, 106,25 (111.08 PER SURVEY) FEET,

THENCE SOUTH 60° 00" EAST, 50.03 FEET,

THENCE SOUTH 37° 30" WEST, 125.25 (132.63 PER SURVEY) FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS
AVENUE;

CONTINUED...
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TITLE NO. 3020-735527
SCHEDULE "A" CONTINUED

THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE ON A CURVE TO THE
LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 180.50 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 52.02 FEET TO THE POINT OR PLACE OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL V (FOR INFO ONLY: SECTION 6 BLOCK 6383 LOTS 19 AND 20)

ALL THAT CERTAIN PLOT, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND, SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN THE CITY OF YONKERS,
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER AND STATE OF NEW YORK COMPRISING LOTS 19, 20 AND THE SOUTHEASTERLY
12V, FEET OF LOT 21 ON A CERTAIN MAP ENTITLED "MAP OF SHERWOOD PARK, BELONGING TO THE NORTH
END LAND AND IMPROVEMENT COMPANY, CITY OF YONKERS" MADE BY PURDY G. SANDS AND FILED IN THE
WESTCHESTER COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE, NOW THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK OF WESTCHESTER
COUNTY (DIVISION OF LAND RECORDS) ON DECEMBER 19, 1889 IN VOLUME B QF MAPS AT PAGE 53, SAID
LOTS AND PORTION OF LOT WHEN TAKEN TOGETHER ARE MORE PARTICULARLY BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHEASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE WHERE THE SAME IS
INTERSECTED BY THE DIVISION LINE BETWEEN LOTS 19 AND 18 ON SAID MAP, SAID POINT BEING ALSO
DISTANT 250,82 FEET NORTHWESTERLY AS MEASURED ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS
AVENUE FROM THE CORNER FORMED BY SAID NORTHEASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE WITH THE
NORTHWESTERLY SIDE OF BRONX RIVER ROAD;

RUNNING THENCE FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING IN A NORTHWESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG SAID
NORTHEASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE ON A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 182.15 FEET A
DISTANCE QF 62.41 FEET TO A POINT WHICH POINT IS DISTANT 67.085 FEET SCUTHEASTERLY AS MEASURED
ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE FROM THE CORNER FORMED BY SAID
NORTHEASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE WITH THE SCUTHEASTERLY SIDE OF CRESCENT PLACE;

THENCE THROUGH LCT NUMBER 21 ON SAID MAP NORTH 379 29' 00" EAST 106.18 FEET TO THE DIVISION
LINE BETWEEN LOTS 21 AND 26;

THENCE ALONG SAID DIVISION LINE AND ALONG THE DIVISION LINE BETWEEN LOTS 26 AND 27 AND 19 AND
28 ON SAID MAP SOUTH 59° 51' 30" EAST 62,50 FEET TC THE DIVISION LINE BETWEEN 0TS 19 AND 18 ON
SAID MAPF;

THENCE ALONG SAID DIVISION LINE SOUTH 372 29' 00" WEST 112.62 FEET TO THE POINT OR PLACE OF
BEGINNING,

PARCEL VI (FOR INFO OMLY: SECTION & BLOCK 6315 1 OT 38)

ALEL THAT CERTAIN PLOT, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND, SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN THE CITY OF YONKERS,
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER AND STATE OF NEW YORK, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SQUTHERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE, WHICH POINT IS REACHED BY
MEASURING ALONG THE WESTERLY AND SOUTHERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE FROM THE POINT OF
INTERSECTION THEREWITH OF THE NORTHWESTERLY SIDE OF BRONX RIVER ROAD, NORTH 8° 38' 30" WEST
199.98 FEET; AND

RUNNING THENCE ON A CURVE TO THE LEFT, NORMAL TO THE LINE JUST DESCRIBED, HAVING A RADIUS OF
107.15 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 104,75 FEET, THE BEARING OF A RADIAL LINE, EXTERNAL TO SAID CURVE AT

SAID POINT OF BEGINNING, BEING NORTH 25° 20" 46" EAST;

CONTINUED...



TITLE NO. 3020-735527
SCHEDULE "A" CONTINUED

THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE SOUTHERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE, AND ON A CURVE ABOVE
DESCRIBED, TO A POINT DISTANT AS MEASURED ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE, 50

FEET FROM THE POINT QF BEGINNING, THE BEARING OF A RADIAL LINE, EXTERNAL TO SAID CURVE AT SAID
LAST MENTIONED POINT BEING NORTH 1° 23" 25" WEST;

THENCE SOUTH 11° 3' 5" WEST 50 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 78° 1* 15" EAST 50 FEET; AND

THENCE NORTH 10° 32 50" EAST 50 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE AT THE POINT OF
BEGINNING,

EXCEPTING SAID PREMISES AS TAKEN BY NOTICES OF APPROPRIATION(S) TN LIBER 6899 PAGE 89 AND LIBER
6899 PAGE 90.



Referee’s Deed

MICHAEL J. KHADER, ESQ.

TO
TITAN YONKERS 1L1.C
SECTION: 6
BLOCK: 6383, 6315
LOTS: 6,9, 10, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20 and 38
COUNTY: Westchester

STREET

ADDRESSES : 1209 Yonkers Avenue
1210 Yonkers Avenue
1213 Yonkers Avenue
1221 Yonkers Avenue
445-447 Bronx River Road
451-453 Bronx River Road
Yonkers, New Yark 10704

RETURN BY MAIL TO:
Roy C. Justice, Esq.

600 Third Avenue, 2" Floor
New York, New York 10016

1356573



EXHIBIT D



SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER
————— X Index No.: 52801/2013
CATHAY BANK,
TERMS OF SALE
Plaintiff,
-against-

BLUE REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS, LLC, THOMAS
CONNEALLY, COTTAGE INTERNATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC, and REGENCY
DECORATORS, ARAl REALTY GROUP, LLC,

Defendants.

........ -- - ———- X

The properties described in the annexed Exhibit “A” (collectively, the “Properties’),
will be sold under the direction of Michael J. Khader, Esq., Referee (the “Referee”) pursuant to
the provisions of that certain Judgment of Foreclosure and Sale entered with the Clerk of the
Court on December 20, 2013 (*Judgment”) and upon the following terms:

1. FOR THE AVOIDANCE OF DOUBT, AND AS SET FORTH BELOW AND
IN THE JUDGMENT, THE PROPERTIES SHALL BE SOLD TOGETHER, AS IF THEY
ARE ONE PROPERTY, AT THE SAME TIME.

2. Ten (10%) percent of the purchase price of said Properties based on the successful
bid at the auction (the “Purchase Price™) will be required t¢ be paid by the successful bidder
{(the “Purchaser”) in certified funds payable to the order of the Referee, or such other form
acceptable to the Referee, at the time and place of sale (the “Sale”), and for which the Referee’s
receipt will be given (the “Initial Payment), except in the event that Plaintiff Cathay Bank or
its assignee (the “Plaintiff”") is the successful bidder at the Sale, in which case no such deposit
shall be required. The Referee may accept a written or oral bid from Plaintiff or Plaintiff’s
attorneys, as if Plaintiff appeared in person, which written or oral bid shall be the opening bid.

3. The provisions of the Judgment, insofar as the same relate to such purchase by, or
assignment, to Plaintiff, shall be deemed included in the terms and conditions of sale herein
contained (collectively, the “Terms of Sale™) with the same force and effect as if fully set force
at length, a copy of said Judgment being annexed hereto as Exhibit “B”,

4, The residue of the Purchase Price, after application of the Initial Payment, will be
required to be paid by Purchaser to the Referee, in certified funds payable to the order of the
Referee, or such other form acceptable to the Referee, at his office, located at 733 Yonkers
Avenue, Suite 200, Yonkers, New York, 10704, or other location of the Referee’s choosing, on
or before June 22, 2015 at 2:00 P.M. (the “Closing Date™). At such time the Referee’s deed (the
“Deed”) will be ready for delivery. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE with respect to the Closing
Date as to Purchaser only, unless Purchaser is Plaintiff or Plaintiff’s assignee.



5. Neither the Referce nor his representatives are required to send any notice to
Purchaser with respect to the Closing Date and if Purchaser fails to deliver the residue of the
Purchase Price on the Closing Date or otherwise fails to complete the purchase on the Closing
Date at the timc and placc above specified, Purchaser will be in default of its obligations
hereunder and shall be decmed to have immediately forfeited, waived and surrendered any right
in and to the Initial Payment and the Properties to the Referee and to Plaintiff.

6. All taxes, assessments, water charges and/or rates, sewer rents, municipal liens,
and other encumbrances, together with all interest and penaltics which have lawfully accrued
thercon, which at the time of payment of the Initial Payment, are or may become liens or
encumbrances upon the Propertics, will be paid by the Referee, or will be allowed by the
Referee, out of the purchase money, provided, however, that, prior to the delivery of the Deed,
Purchaser shall produce to the Referec proof of payment of such liens, and duplicate receipts for
the payment thereof, All taxes, assessments, water charges and/or rates, municipal liens, and
other encumbrances which become liens after the Sale arc the sole responsibility of Purchascr.
Purchaser shail be liable for any and all interest due on any tax, assessment, water, municipal or
emergency repair liens accruing afier the thirty-fifth (35" day following the Sale. In the cvent
that Plaintiff advanced monies for any taxes, asscssments, water charges and/or rates, sewer rents
or msurance covering a period which is later in time than the date of the Sale, Purchaser hercin
agrees to adjust and recimburse Plaintiff for such advances. The provisions and requirements of
this paragraph 6 shall not apply if Plaintiff or its assignee is Purchaser.

7. Purchascr, will, at the time and place of the Sale, sign a memorandum of the
purchase, which shall constifittc an agrecment to the Terms of Sale, unless Plaintiff is Purchaser
in which casc a signature 1s not required.

8. In case any Purchascr shall fail to comply with any of the above conditions of
sale, at the discrction of the Referee, the Properties may again put up for sale (or sold to the next
highest bidder) under the dircction of the Referce, without application to the Court, under the
Terms of Sale, and in addition to any other liability of the Purchaser hereunder and/or under
applicable law, such Purchaser will be held liable for any deficiency there may be between the
Purchase Pricc on the sale and the Purchase Price on the resale, and also for any costs or
cxpenses occurring on such resale, including but not limited to Plaintiff’s reasonable attorneys’
fees, disbursements and advertising costs.

9. In the event Purchaser fails for any rcason to comply in any way with these Terms
of Sale, then Purchaser shall have no further rights to any monics (including without limitation
the Initial Payment and any payment made in connection with an extension) deposited with the
Referee (collectively, the “Forfeited Payment™), and the Referce shall tender the Forfeited
Payment to Plaintiff within five (5) days of the date of Purchaser’s failure to comply.

10, Notwithstanding any provision contained herein to the contrary, in the event the
Referee is unable to convey title to Purchaser for whatever reason whatsoever, except as a result
of Purchascr’s action or inaction, Purchaser shall have no right or claim as against Plaintiff and
Purchaser’s sole remedy shall be to seck a return of the Initial Payment from the Referee and
Purchaser shall have no further rights against the Referee.

11. The Purchaser will execute any and all documents reasonably required by the
Referce in connection with this fransfer, including, without limitation, Real Property Transfer
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Tax forms, New York State Transfer Gains Tax forms, New York State Equalization forms and
indemnity agreements.

12

All of Purchaser’s costs and expenses arising in connection with the Sale and/or

any closing, including but not limited to attorneys’ costs and fees, title insurance and deed
recordation costs shall be paid by Purchaser.

13.

The Properties ate being sold on an *AS-IS”; “WHERE-IS”, "WITH-ALL-

FAULTS"” basis and in an “AS-I8” physical order and condition,

14,

The Properties will be sold subject fo:
(a) The state of facts an accurate survey will show;

{b) All covenants, restrictions, easements, declarations, rights of way,
agreements and reservations, if any, of record and to any and all violations
thereof;

(c) Any and all building and zoning regulations, restrictions, ordinances and
amendments therefc of the municipality, the State, the Federal Government, or
any agency, bureau, commission or department in which said premises are
situated, and to any violations or notices of violations of the same, including, but
not limited to, reapportionment of 1ot lines, and vault charges, if any,

(@) Any and all orders or requirements issued by any governmental body
having jurisdiction against or affecting said Properties and violations of the same;

{e) Any bankruptcy in which there is no automatic stay, pursuant to 11 USC
section 362 (¢)(4)(A). Plaintiff has no duty or obligation to obtain a comfort order
pursuant to 11 USC section 362 (¢){(4)A)(ii);

63 Rights of tenants or persons in possession;
{g) prior mortgages and judgments, which are now liens of record, if any;

(h)  The right of redemption of the United States of America to redeem the
Properties within 120 days from the date of sale, if any;

(1) Rights of any defendants pursuant to New York law, including
pursuant to CPLR §§ 317, 2003 and 5015, if any;

() Any and all Hazardous Materials in the Properties including, but not
limited to, flammable explosives, radicactive materials, hazardous wastes,
asbestos or any material containing asbestos, and toxic substances;

(k) Any outstanding condominium charges or other building maintenance
charges;

M Any prior liens of record, if any, except those liens addressed in section
1354 of the Real Property Actions and Proceedings Law; and

3



k) All other conditions and provisions in the Judgment (including, without
limitation, the amounts awarded to Plaintiff therein) to the extent that these terms
do not contradict or vary any express and overt provisions of said Judgment.

15. The Referee and Plaintiff have not made and do not make any representations as
to the physical condition, rents, leases, expenses, operation or any other matter or thing affecting
or relating to the Properties, except as herein specifically set forth, and the Purchaser hereby
expressly acknowledges that no representations have been made.

16.  The Referee and Plaintiff shall not be liable or bound by any verbal or written
statements, representations, promises, statements or guaranties, real estate broker’s “set-ups” or
information pertaining to the Properties fumished by any real estate broker, agent, employee or
any other person. THE REFEREE AND PLAINTIFF ARE NOT LIABLE FOCR ANY EXPRESS
OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, GUARANTIES, PROMISES CR STATEMENTS OF ANY
KIND RELATING IN ANY MANNER TC THE PROPERTIES. All understandings and
agreements heretofore had between the parties are merged in these Terms of Sale, which fully
and completely express their agreement. These Terms of Sale cannot be changed or terminated
orally and cannot be waived orally. These Terms of Sale shall be binding on Purchaser and any
heirs, successors and assigns thereof,

17.  Any errors or omissions in computing apportictynents and/or allocation of closing
costs at the Closing shall be corrected. This provision shall futyvive the closing and delivery of
the Deed to the Purchaser.

Dated: May 22, 2015

Mié‘w. Khader, Esq.



MEMORANDUM OF SALE

The undersigned has on this the 22" day of May, 2015 purchased the Properties
described in  Exhibit “A” annexed to the Terms of Sale, for the sum of
Dollars (S ) and hereby
promises and agrees to comply with the terms and conditions of the sale of said premises as
above mentioned and set forth.

Dated:May 22, 2015

Name:

Address:

City/State/Zip

Telephone:
Received from , purchaser, the sum
of (3 } Dollars, being ten percent on the amount

bid by the purchaser for properties sold by me under the judgment in the above entitled action.

Dated: May 22, 2015

Referece

Michael J. Khader, Esq.



EXHIBIT A



Se hedude A

SCHEDULE A

All that certain plot, piece or parcel of jand, with the buildings and improvements
thereon erected, sfituate, lying and being in the City of Yonkers, County of
Westchester and State of New York comprising L.ots 19, 20 and the.southeasterly 12
%z feet of Lot 21 on a certain map entitled “Map of Sherwood Park, helonging to the
North End Land and Improvement Company, City of Yonkers” made by Purdy G.
Sands and filed in the Westchester County Clerk’s Office, now the Office of the
County Clerk of Westchester County {Division of Land Records) on December 19,
1889 in Volume 8 of Maps at Page 53, said lots and portion of lot when taken
together are more particularly bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the northeasterly side of Yonkers Avenue where the same Is
infersected by the division line between Lots 19 and 18 on said map, said point
being also distant 250.82 feet northwesterly as meastired along said northeasterly
side of Yonkers Aventue from the corner formed by said northeasterly side of
Yonkers Avenue with the northwesterly side of Bronx River Road;

Running thence from said point of beginning in a northwesterly direction along said
northeasterly side of Yonkers Avenue on a curve to the left having a radius of 182.15
feet a distance of 62.41 feet to a point which point is distant 67.085 feet
southeasterly as measured along the northeasterly side of Yonkers Avenue from the
corner formed by said northeasterly side of Yonkers Avenue with the southeasterly

side of Crescent Place;

Ru nning thence through Lot Number 21 on said map north 37 degrees 29' 00" east
106.18 feet to the division line between lots 21 and 26;

Running thence along said division line and along the division line between Lots 26
and 27 and 19 and 28 on szid map South §9 degrees 51° 30" east 62.50 feetto the
division line batween lots 19 and 18 on said map;

Running thence along said division line south 37 degrees 29’ 00" west 112.62 feet to
the point or place of Beginning.

x
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SCHEDULE A

All that certain plot, pleca ar parce! of [and, with the buildings and improvements
thereon erected, situate, lying and beirg in the City of Yonkers, County of
Westohester and State of New York, and known end deslgnatad as Lots Numbers
Nine (8} and Ten (10) on 2 certaln map entitled, “Map of Sherwood Park, belonging
ta the North and Land Improvement Co., City of Yonkers, N.Y.," made by Purdy G.
Sands, Civll Engineer and Surveyor and filed in the Office of the Clerk of
Westchaster County, Division of Lang Records, {fermerly known as Ragistar's
Office) on December 19, 1883, in Voluma 8 of Maps, at page 63,

s
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SCHEDULE A - DESCRIPTION

Title No: 08-35683-W(B)

ALL that certain plot, plece or parcel of land, with the buildings and Improvements thereon erecied, situate, lying
and being in the in the Cly of Yonkers, Counly of Westchester and State of New York, bounded and described as
follows: —

BEGINNING at & polnt on the nertheasterly side of Yonkers Avenue, distant 132.38 (130.04 per survey) fest
southeasierly measured along the northeasterly side of Yonkers Avenue, as It curves from the comer formed by
the Intersection of the northeasterly slde of Yonkers Avenue with the southeasterly side of Crescent Place;

.
RUNNING THENCE North 37 degrees 30 minutes East, 106.25 (111.08 per survey) feet;
THENCE South 60 degrees 00 minules East, 50,03 feek;

THENCE South 37 degrees 30 minutes West, 125.25 (132.63 per survey) Jeet to the northeasterly side of Yonkers
Avenug;

THENCE northwesterly along the northeaslerly side of Yonkers Avanle on a curve to the left having a radius of
180.50 feel, a distance of 52.02 feel to the polnt o place of BEGINNING.

FOR CONVEYANCING CONLY: TOGETHER with all the rights, title and interest of the party of the first part, if any,
of, in and fo the land lying in the street In front of and adjolning said premises,

. 1 EXCESTIONS | SCHPOULER  simveyr — wooeo.n- - {—
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SCHEDULE A — DESCRIPTION

Title No: 07-35683-W(A)
ALL that certain plof, plece or parce! of land, with the buildings and improvernents thereon erected, siluate, lying
and being in the City of Yonkers, County of Wesltchester and State of New York, bounded and dascribed s
follows:

BEGINNING at a peint on the sputherly side of Yonkers Avenue, which peint is reached by measuring aleng the
westerly and southerly slde of Yonkers Avenue from the point of intersection therewith of the northwesterly side of
Bronx River Road, North 8 degrees 38 minutes 30 seconds West 198,98 feet; and

THENCE on a curve to the left, hormal to the line just described, having a radius of 107.15 feet, a dislance of
104.75 feel, the bearing of a radial line, external to sald curve af said point of beginning, being Nerth 25 degrees

20 minutes 46 seconds Eas;

THENGE continuing along the southerly side of Yonkers Avenue, and on a curve abovs described, o a polnt
distant as measured along said southerly slde of Yonkers Avenue, 50 feet from the point of baginning, the bearing

of a radfal line, external to said curve at sald last mentioned peint being North 1 degrees 23 minutes 25 seconds

Wesf;

THENCE South 11 degrees 3 minutes 5 seconds West 50 fesl;

THENCE South 78 degrees 1 minute 15 seconds East 50 feet, and

THENCE Morth 10 degrees 32 minutes 50 seconds East 50 feet to the southerly side of Yonkers Avenus at the
point of BEGINNING.

EXCEPTING sald premises as taken by notices of appropriatien{s} in Liber 8899 Page 89 and Liber B899 Page
g0,

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

FOR CONVEYANCING ONLY: TOGETHER with ali the rights, titte and interest of the party of the first part, if any,
of, it and 1o the tand tying in the street In front of and adjoining said premises.
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SCHEDULE A —~ DESCRIPTION

Title No: 08-35683-W(C)

AlL thai certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Clty of Yenkers, Qopunty of Wesichester

and Staie of Hew York, bounded and described as foillows:

BEGINNING at a point on the easlerly side of Yonkers Avenue (it belng assumed Yankers Avenue runs in a
generally northerly and southerly direction), distant 104.90 feet northedy, as measurad along the sald easlerly side
of Yonkers Avenue from the comer farmed by the intersection of the northwesterly side of Bronx River Road and

the said easterly side of Yonkers Avenue;

RUNMING THENCE eastetly on a course forming an angle of 76 degrees 38 minutes 00 seconds on its northerly
of interfor side with the easterly side of Yonkers Avenue a distance of 0.93 feet]

THENCE northeasterly an a course, which if exiended southwesterly would form an angle of 46 degrees 10
minutes 20 seconds on its northerly or interior side with the easterly side of Yonkers Avenue, which course also
forims a northerly or interlor angle of 149 degrees 32 minutes 20 seconds with the last course, a distance of 53.98

feek
THENCE southeasterly, at right angles to the last course, a dstance of C.12 feet;

THENCE nertheasterly on a course at right angles ta the last course and parallel with 2 continuation northeasterly
of the second course, a distance of 50.00 feet;

THENCE nerthweasterly on a course at right angles te the lasl course, a distante of 25.57 feet;

THENCE southwesterly, on a course forming a scutherdy or Interior angle of 90 degrees 01 minutes 40 seconds
with the fast course, a distance of 56.79 feet;

THENCE southerly on a course forming an eastery or interior angle of 145 degrees 48 minutes 20 seconds with
the last course, a distance of 1,22 feet;

THENCE scuthwesterly op & course forming a southerly of interior angle of 34 degrees 10 minutes 00 seconds
with the prelongation southerly of Ihe last course {and alse forming an angle of 145 degrees 50 minutes 00
seconds with the fast course on its northerly or exterior side } a distance of 20.96 feet;

FOR CONVEYANCING ONLY: TOGETHER with all the rights, title and interest of the party of the firsl part, if any,
of, in and lo the land lying in the street in front of and adjoining said premises.
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SCHEDULE A ~ DESCRIPTION |

Title No: 07-35683-W

ALL that certain plot, plece or parcel of tand, with the huildings and Improvements thereon erectad, situats, lying
ang belng In the City of Yonkers, County of Weslchester and State of New York, known an designatad as Lot
Mumbers 6 and 7, on a ceriain map entitled, *"Map of Sherwood Park belonging to the North End Land and
Improvement Company”, matde by Purdy G, Sands, C.E. & S. and filed in the Wesichsster County Clerk's Office,
Division of Land Records on Decsmber 19, 1889 in Volume 8 of Maps at Page 53.

BEGINNING at a point on the northwesterly side of Breonx River Read, distant 130 fest soulhwesterly from the
corner formed by the interssctlon of the northweslerly side of Bronx River Road and the southwesterly side of

Sherwood Avenue;

RUNNING THENCE sotthwestery aleng the northwesterly side of Bronx Rlver Road South 37 degress 30
minutes 00 seconds West, 50 feef;

THENCE North 62 degrees 30 minutes 00 seconds Wast, 100 feet;
THENCE North 37 degrees 30 minutes 00 ssconts Easl, 50 feet:

THENCE Sotith 52 degrees 30 minutes 00 seconds Easf, 100 feet to the northwesterly side of Broax River Road,
the peint or place of BEGINNING,

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

FOR CONVEYANCING ONLY: TOGETHER with all {he righls, tile and Interest of the party of the first part, if any,
of, in and to the {and lying in the sireet in front of and adjolning said premlsss.

-
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INDEX NG. 52801/2013

WYSCEF IOC. HO. 10% RECEIVED NYSCEFR: 12/202'2013
5 - 1
- a . .

SUPREME COURT OF THE §TATE OF NEW
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER B YORK

CATHAY BANK, X Index No.: 5280172013
. JUDGEMENT. OF
Platutitt, FORECLOSURE, AND SALE
-againsl-
e et At e e o e i rmas B]:‘UE"RE#D—ESTATE"HOL‘DINCS;‘ZL’C;THOMK‘S‘ e T e Al ~---. e A e g
CONNEALLY, COTTAGE  [NTERNATIONAL ’
e e oo oo n DEVELOFMENT  GROUP LLC, snd REGENCY '
RS TECORATORS, AATREALTY GROTP, LT T T o T T e s
Defendants.
b4

ON the Summeons and Complaint daiad Woaech 4, zalll and duly filed hersin on March 4,
012 (mlleclifvcly, the "Complaint™ (Dkt. Nos, [-18), that certain Matice of Pendency dated
March 4, 2013 and duly fited in the Wesichester éounty Cleric's Office {the "Clerk's Offies’) on
Mareh 4, 2013 {Dlo. No. 17) (“Natice of Pendency No. 1), that cerfain Notice of Pendency
dated March (1, 2013 and duly ﬁlkcd in the Clerk's Office on March 11, 2813 {_Dkl. No. 46)
{"Motice of Egﬂdglnt! Mo, 2"}, thal certain Notiee of Pendency dated March tt, 2013 and duly
filed in the Clerk's Office on March [1, 2013 (Dit, No. 47} {"Nptice of Pendepey No. 3, that
certain Natice of Pendency dated March 11, 2013 and duly filed in the Clerk's Qffice on March :

11, 2013 (Dkt No. 48) (“MNetieg of Pendeney Mo. 4™, that certain Notiee of Pendengy dated

March 1}, 2013 and dully filed in the Clerle's Office on March 11, 2013 (Dkf. No. 49) {"Notiee of }
Pendency Mo. 5%, that eertain Notice of Pendency dated March 11, 2013 gnd dulia Bled in the
Clerk's Offies on March 11, 2013 ‘(Dkt. No. 50} (*Notice of Pendeney Mo, £ and together with .
Noties af Pendency N:_J. |, Notice of Pendensy MNo. 2, Nolice of Pendency No. J, himicc of

Pendency Mo, 4, Notice of Pendency No. 5 sad Notice of Pendency MNo. 6, collectively, the

“Notice of Fc.gg:agl ¥



(27T 7[2573) Armelle Forfrieols ~ Cathay Bank v Blus Regl ESear— — T T = =

%

™

AND ON the Qrder Appointing Temperary Receiver In Mongage Forectosure Action
dated and entared in this Action on Aptil 3, 2013 {the "Apri] Order™ (Dkt. 58] sppointing
Michael Pedernacht, Er;q. a5 a lemporary receiver aver the subjeet mor:-gagcd premises, to wits
1209 Yonkers Averue, IYunJccrs, New York, Scction 6, Block 6383, Lats 12 and 20 {"'Morgared

Promises o 1™, 445-447 Bronx River Road, Yonkers, New Yark, Section &, Block 6383, Lots

— F Nl e oo

% end 10 {"Mongaged Premises Mb. 2", 1213 Yonkers Avenue, Yonkers, New York, Scetion 6,

oo - Blaok 638 3 Loty Firamd= 1§ (“Mongags

New York, Section 6, Block 6315, Lot 38 (“Mortgaged Premises Ma, 4"), 1221 Yonkers Avenue,
Yonkers, New York, Scction 6, Block 6383, Lot 14 {“Mortpased Premises Na, $°) and 451.453
Bronx River Read, Yon}ccrs. New Yark, Section 6, Block 6383, Lot 6 {“Mortgaged Premisss No,

§" =nd together with "Martgagcd Premises No. |, Mongaged Premises Me, 2, Mongaged

Premizes No. 3 Morpgaged Premises Wo, 4, Morngaged "Premises Mo, 5, callectively, the [
uE[og ;u‘:srlj; . E
AND ON the Decision & Order dated and entered in this Action on Seplember 6, 2043

{the “Septernber Qrder”) {Dkt. §4) appointing Michael J. Khader, Esq, as Referee in this Action

lo sscertain and compule the amount due, and to examine and repnrt whether the Propenies
;huul-d be soid in one or more pareels, .
AND ON from all of which it appears thal 1o this Court that this.is an Actlion brought ta
foreclose on ccnair; morigages on clens.in rezl properties situate In the County of the Wesichester, i
and that ¢ertain pringipal and inl:resi, fees, end expenses are now du¢ end payable 1o Flaimiff
Cathay Bank (ibe “Plainiiff™, as more fully repored by the Referes heretofore appointed herein
in thal cenain Rcfcrcc‘s'repoﬁ dated Sepiember 26, 2013 {the "Referen's Reporl™) {Dkt. 833
AND ON the reading end fiting of the Referec's Report, from which it appears (hat, as of

Seplember 5, 2013, the unpaid prineipal, interest, late charges and appraisal expenses duc under

2
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“TPaged)

the terms af the subject note ond ﬁar;gag:s totaled $2,213,762.62, and thet interest has accrued
sinee then and will cantioue to accrue at the per diem rate of $649.67 from and after Septernber
6, 2013, and thai each of the Properties showld be sald as zn undivided parcel;

AND ON the teading and fillng of the Affireration Of Regularity Of Michae! H, Levisan,

Esg. Tn Support OF Enlry Judémc:il Of Forecleswe And Salz dated October 9, 2013 {the

"L svisan Affirmation®) (Dki. 92),.and the exhibils enncxed theteta, alf stbmitied in support of

dcmo.nslralcd that (i) all of the defopdants herzin wers duly served with the Complaint in this
selion, (i) Defendants Blue Real Estate Holdlngs.” LLC, Themas Conncally, Cenage
Intertialional Development Group LLC filed an Answer dated March 28, 2013 (Dki. 57.) (the
“Angwer™: (ili) no other defendant respanded ta the Complain; (lv) by the September Order, the
Answer was deamed stricken and the affirmative deferses interposed thersin wers dismissed; (V)
no defendant is an infent, incompetent, abseniee or is in the milivery serviee; (vi) the Molice of
Pendency contains correelly and truly all of the particulars yequited by law lo be stated in such
notice; and (vi) since l'hJé filing of the Nolice of Pendeney, the Complaint has not been amended
50 a5 1o make new pa-rtics defendant o this actian o 50 as to embrace real property other than
that deseribed in the Complalnt or so as (0 extend the claim‘of Plainiff against the property
affectad thereby;

AND ON all procecdings had and papers filed herein;

NOWaon molior;1 of Pryor Cashmen LLP, anomeys for Plaintiff, itis:

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that said Referce's Report be, and the
same iz hereby, in all rcs;;:ms. retified and coﬁﬁm:cd; and itis further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the cech of the Properies described

in the Complaint in this Action &nd as deseribed herein, shall be sold togother as if lhey ar= one
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property, al the samms. Hime, and .n aceordence with the procedure hereinafter dirccted by the

Court, any applicable lerms of sa,l.ﬁ ang clh‘e.—wfs: in accordance with the Real Prope ﬁu’ans
et {oldoy o & (_ﬂ'\)—a ’3( C/ ’
2l

And Froceedings Law et public auclion te-be held oo eny .

Westchasier County Supreme Couwrthouse, 111 Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr, Biva,

{,Whiw Plains, New  York, 1060l, by and under the direction of

et $

— . _ _Page 4}

[
o

Micrael O  Khader £5, 735 IEnkers Mx. Gube D00 Gnnleers, N
fawu) 463 -3524 ! ' te704

who.is.hereby.pppoinfed Releres forhal.purposeithat,sald-Refereashallcontuer.a salsofothe
Properties, sald Prépcnics being fully described in Sohedules “A™ through “F" afnexed herato
{said schedules being {ncarporated herein by reference} and in the Notice of Pendency; that seid
f Referee give peblie notlce of the tlme and place of such sate in eceprdance with RP.AP.L. § 23}
/N i e Jowssd 8wy : ;

3 and that Lhe Plaintff or Plainiiff's essignee or any other partles o this astion may become the

purchoser a1 s2id sele; that in case the Plaimiéf or Plaind{f's assignee shall become the, purchaser
a1 said sale, Plalntiff or Plaiauff's assignee shell not be foquired to wake any deposit thercon
that said Referee al the tme of said salc may sccépt a wrilten bid from the Plaintiff or Plainil's
assignee af the Plaintiff's anomeys o Plaintiff's assighes's anorneys, Just as though the Plaintifl
a1 Plaimiffs assi'gnca ;vcrc ohysically present to submit seld bid; that suid Referee shall execucs
g the purchases ﬂccds"' of the Propertics sald; that in the event a patty ather than the Plaintiff or

Flaintffs sssignee becomes the pﬁ:chaser at such sele, the closing of fitlc shall be had thirty (30)

deys after such sale, unless otherwlse stipulated by aft pariies to llhc saje, time being of the
essence with respect to saig ctosing; and it is further

' ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that that in case any party ether han the
Plainff or PleintifPs assignte shall beeome the purchasar ai seid sale, said party -shall be

1 reguired 1o meke 8 depasit squal to ten (10%) pereent of the purchase price of saig Propentles in

4
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certified funds payable %o the order of said Referee, or such other form acceptabla to the Referee,

2t the time and place ofsale, and for which the Referse’s receipt wiil be given; and it is further
ORDERED, Aj::mn‘cm': AND DECREED that the Properties are 10 be sold rogether

on an as-is™ “whcrc-ié“; "with-all-faults” basis and in an “as-1s” physical order and condition,

subject 1o () the stale of eny facts that en accarale survey will show, (B} all cavenan{s,

b e e eem et

resmcamns‘ cascmcwts dcc!a.auons righls ofway, zgreamenly and reservations, if any, of recard

and !rLﬂ_r_l)La.nd-aIJ-«v,iolaiimn-s«thereofr(1:1“anyvm&-u.}!\rbui-iding-\_mdrzonm'a'—'rcgul'wms‘sf"r‘ﬁﬁ-wuoﬁi?’“---" s

ordinances and mendrﬁzms :hcre;a of the municipaliry. the State, the Federal Government, oo
any agcncy, buresu, ccrmm:ssm'\ or department in which said pramiscs are situarsd, and to any
vinlations or nolices of walat;ons of the sarne, including, but not limited 10, resppontionment of
tat lincs, and vault charges, if any; (d) any and ell orders of requirsments isswed by any
governmental body having jurisdietion against or affecting sald premises and violations of the
seme; {&) BnY bmﬂ«.rup'.d:y in which there'ls o swiometic stay, neither Plaindff nor its assignes -
having any duty or obllg':anan 10 obtein & comfort order pursua:n! ] IIIU.S‘C‘ § 362 (eXAXAN(E Y
() rights of tenants or }%ersons in possesston, if any; {g) prior mortgages end judgments, if any,
any liens af recerd; éh)ithc sight of redemption of the United Siates c_n‘ America to redeem the
Propertiss within 120 d’_a'ys from the date of sale, if any; (i) rights of any defendants pursuant to
Neow Yark [aw, inciudiriaig . F.L.R. 55 317, 2003 and 5015, if any; (j) cutstanding condominitm
charges or oiher bﬁildiﬁg mainterance charges, if any; (k) any and all hazardous materials
ineluding, but nlol limilad to, ﬂammnbl: explosivas, rsdinact’w'c maltcn'als, hazardous wasles,
asbestos or any -m-.t:ml containing asbestes, and toxic substances; and; {I) any prior liens of
record, if any, excepl lhcsc. llans addressed In section 1354 of the Real Propery Actions and

Procetdings Law; and it ;s further,

e

A —— et = ———
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ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that said Referee on receiving the prosceds

of such sale at the closing of title shall forthwith pay therefrom, in aceordancs with their priority
according 1o law, the taxes, assessments, sewer, rents or waier vates which an:, or may, becoms
liens on the Pmp:mcs a1 the time of 1he ¢lasing of title with such {atersst or pcnnl:ms which raay

have lawlily accrned therson to Lh' date of payment; and i is further

CHOERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED “that lhc Refcmc then dcposll Lhc bn.la.ncc

AT

e T

U ANEL- U (.11 SO Ao e § TR T e O W

e, Beboree s TOoLA allew tin &y F‘Dlz.;mfwcglam{f (]f'f‘p-( Brforee %
CLa.(_{

and shall theceafter make the following payments and his checks drawn for the purposc shall be
paid by said depository:
FIRST: The statutory fos of said Referet in the amount of $500.00.

SECOND:  The cxpenses of the sals and the advertising expenses as shown on the

pills preseared by Plaintiff 1o sald Referee and certified by said Referee o

_be cormect, duplicale copics of which shall be anncxed w the Referac's
rcpnr't of sate {the "Repnt of Sale"). .

THIRD: All real property transfer thxes due in conneclion with cicsing of tlte to
th;: Propmi:;a, - ) i

FOURTH: As diregted by Plaiatiff or Plaintiff's aamey, to the Plaledff or Plaintiff's
attorney, the sum ef §2,213,762.62, said amount 50 reported due &5 sel
forlh inthe Rr.fcrce & Report, logether with interest rhc.rmr. gt the per diem

rate of $649.67 from and after Seprember 5, 2013, |hc date ufier interest

was ealewated (o in the Referee's Repott, theough snd ingluding the dawe

Qf'cn;ry of this judgment, plus the sum of §

adjudged o the Plaimlff for attornays® foes, costs and expenses due 1o

é

A ArredgesReforean ,NL.._
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Elaintiff under the torms of the subject note and mortgages 4s of the cij:

of the Levison Aflirmation and Els0 the 5

ZDO’/ }(—fum:om-fd ifﬁ-‘[ U"t Ufi

adiudged to the Plaintiff for costs i e (ot

G

Wﬂf\l’f

7}
. i ‘}m ey D
/(}ﬁ /('/ 1hss Action, with inlerest thereon from the date of entry of this judgment ox

fo eclostwe and salc at the statutory rate of nine percent (9%) por annum,

togcther an amount egual o zny adva.nccs whmh Plaintff has made as (03 o

{Q[.H Y

I — qrpud:dﬂﬁo:rm,mc,subjm -Roteand: mongegcs'subscqwcm!w"lh'c"dat: oS e I - i
lh-:c Referee's Report, including for taxcs, penaltizs, insuranes, or .t(o,,i;'éﬁ,'.
m-:_aintain ihe Propertics pending conswmmation. of the Foreclasure sale, ol
pr:.cv{cus.ly included in Referss's Report, and wpen préscm.ation nE'rc"Efffsf
. 1”{':";- said expenditures to said Referee, all tﬁgc&:er with intcr?sl ‘Lhcrr.on
computcd ai the ratz provided for in the note and mertgages foreclosed
herein, or so much thereof 25 the puzchase money of e Pmpcmr:s witl
PE}' af the same. :
FIFTH: It such Referee intends ic applyr for a further allowarcc}‘or hig fees in
addrtlon ta those provided for herein, an zpplication shall” ‘ne mads to the
Cblun therefare upon due novee 1@ 1hose parties catitled ts'ue;rclo; and it is
"uthu ) - ]
ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet in case the Plaintiff Of i13 nesignee be
1he purchaser of said Prppcrj{acs at said forcclosurc sale, or in the event that, lhe rights of the
purthaser al said sale and the terms of Isa]: urder this judgment shall bcfa;;igncd ta end be
acquired by he Plainl‘:ft;:.er its assignee, and & velid assigament thereof fi]’;d with said Referee,

said Referse shall not require the Plaintiff or its assignee to pay in cash-the Enlire amount bid at

suid sele, but shall exceute end deliver fo the Plaintiff or ifs assig:occ decds of the Propertics sold

7 ¥
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upon The paprent to §aid Referee of the emounts specified above in the ftems marked “BIRST"

and "THIRD" abovs, and the amounts of the aforesaid taxes, 8ssessments, sewer rents and water

rates, with interest and penalties thercon, or in dieu of the payment of sald taxes, assessments,
sewer renls znd water rales, upon fliing with said Referze rectipls of the proper municipel

guthorities shawi ng payment thcmof; and that the halance of the amaum bid, afler deducting

e e csenen e e - U PG (HE fGTE3210 AMOUNTS pEid by the FlaintifF or ils zssigncc, sha![ be sllewed to the

R i Aok S

F]amnff or 1ts essigne: %T_m_“uppikgd,hytg,a_

assignee as specified in the items marked “SECOND" and "FOURTH" above; thot if after 5o

applying the balanee of the amount bid, there shat] te o 5u.rp!u-s over and above the said amowats
due ta the Plaintff’ or its a:;sig;nlcel the PlaintlfT shall pay o said Reftree, upon delivery 1o
PleinGff of sald Referee’s deeds, the amaunt of such surples, that said Referee on recelving sald
several amcu.nt.s Grom the Plainliff shall forthwith pay therefrom said taxes, asseysments, sewer
rents, watcr rales, with mtcr:,s' and penalties thercon, unlesy the same have already been paid,
and shall then deposil :‘ru. balance in said depository as herein above dlr::clcd and it is further
ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that said Referce take (he reccipl of the
Playintiff or its assignec o7 Ptm‘ﬁff‘s nnon';e} or Pleintiff's assignee’s altormmey for the amounis
paid as hereinbefore directed in item merked "THIRD" and "EQURTH", if any, and flle it with
the Repart of Sale; that sajd E{cf_crclc deposit surplus monies, if any, with the Westchester County
Clerk within flve days after the gtame shali be rzecived and be ascertainable, ta the credit to this
Action, 1o be wilhdrawm only on the arder of this Court, signed by & Justice of thig Cowt; that
sajd Referte make sald Report of Sele under oath showing the disposition af the proceeds of the
sele and accampanisd by. the vouehers of the persons to whom the payment were made and file it
with the Westehester County Clerk within (hirty (30) days efier completing the sale and

execnting the deeds (o the purchaser and it is furtser

8

._W,c‘crca,upondha-&mcunls«dur!mdwrf’?mntiE'f‘cr it
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ORDERED, ;&DJUDGED AND DECREED that if the proceeds of such sals be
insufiicient to pay the smounts Huc to the Plaintiff or its essignee as aforcsaid with interest
thereon, Plaintiff or is assign;c shall recover of and from each of Blue Rea! Estata Heldings,
L1.C, Thomas Conncally, Coltage Intemationai Development Group LLE, jointly and severaily,

the whole deficiency, or so much thercaf s the Court may determine to be just and squitable, of

e e theresidue-of the-moTtgaged-debt-remaininp nsal st BEr Tie $E1E Of e Properties and the

" Fage 9]

..... 5 b fafner] mITT

appiicladon of the proceeds thereof, provided a motion fTE)r a deficiency judgment shalk be-made-as

Preleds olotri e Tk

prcscl:ribcd by seclion 1:‘.?1 of the Real Praperty Actions And Procecdings Law within the time
limited therein, and the arnount thetenl is dotenmined and awarded by ap order of this Court es
provided for in said section; and it is further

QRNERED, ADFUDBGED AND DECREED that the purchaser at said sale be let intg
possession of the Propertics on production ar delivery of the applicable Referee’s degds; and itis
further

ORDERED (hat the recsivership established in accordance with the terms of the April
Qrder shall conlinue pending the issuance of the afgrementionsd Referce's deeds; and it is
further:

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AIND DECREED thal defendants Blue Real Estate Holdings,
LLC, Thomas Conneally, Cottage inernational Development Group LLC, ARA] Realty Graup
LLC and Regency Decoraters, 2nd al] persons or endtics claiming Lnder them, or any of them,
afier the Nling of the Notice of Pendency, be and they are hereby forcver barred and forzelosed of
all right, claim, lien, title, interest, (including any J.:urportzd occUpancy right or jeaschold inlerest,
and equity of redemplion in ;'..ny or ?.lil of the Propertics, end cach and every part thereof] and it is

further

—— e ——
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CRUERED that by 2ceepting the apﬁolmmcn: as Referee 1o conduct a sale of the
Propecties, said Releres sertifies thel he/she is in compliance with Pa 38 of tis Rulles of the
Chicf Judge, and if said Referce is disqualified from receiving an appointment pursuant to the
mavisions of thal Rule, sm'u:'1 Refercs shall netify the a'p’po:'nti.ng Judpge forthwith; and it is fwther

ORDERED that the Referes is prohibited from accepling or retaining any funds for

of1hs Chicl Judge; and U is farther

RimEeiiterself of payzng' RS 16 WirmselHaene it without camplianes with Bar 36 o7 the Riles

counsel for d:fcndla.nts, ifany, the Referce and any other party cotitled to no!ice.'}' awed 4105 F e

Dared ! White ﬂa"hs-,ﬁ
et crmboer 1 ¥, 8913

ENTER,

Foer’ ;

L n - AT L PN T A gy

I
|
ONDERED that a copy of this Judgment with Notice of Entry shall be served upon [
'
i

’ . : MEH, ALAN D SCHEINKMAN, J8.C.

DQDEQE"{B et 4 Q]Irhw'urpg
Mo L7, 2014 ,.J- ;,? 30 oA
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SUPREME COURT OI_F THE S8TATE OF NEW YORK

vammererbane ey s X  Index No.: 52801420613
CATHAY BANK, o _ .

Plaiptiif, BILL OF COSTS

-against

BLUE REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS, LLC, THOMAS

CONNEATEY, " COTTAGL  INTERNATIONAL |

The undersigned, a0 atidrney duly aithdrized to practice (n the courts of this state, affizms that;
I em B member of the firm of PRYOR CASHMAN LLP, attorneys for Pleintiff and that the

- foregolng costs sre due. The undersigned effirms thet the foregoing statoment is trus, wndee the

penatties of periury,

Dated: New Yark, New Yark’
Oetober 9, 2013

MICHAEL H. LEVISON, ESQ.

DEVELOPMENT ~GROUF L LLC, REGENCY - ’ ’ . '
- DECORATORS and AR ASREALTYGRO Uy alpGyssosmarnmm i s (e
' anendan;;r. ' '
\ reeeteme——m—— N lmeennaras i enan X
Segoncdings befors Nate of Issus i fited {Cé’LR‘§éZOI[1)}' § 200.00
TOTAL COSTS - ' L % 20000
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SCHEDULE A

All that certain plot, plece.or parce| of land, with the buildings and improvements
thereon sraected, sHusate, lying and being in the City of Yonkers, County of
Westchester and State of New York comprising Lofs 19, 20 and the.southeasterly 12
Yz feet of Lot 21 on a certaln map entifled “Map of Sherwood Park, belonging to the

vee—North End_ Land and.t mprovement Company,-City-of Yonkers made by Purdy-G-

Sands and filed in the We%tchester} County Glerk's Office, now the Offige of the
County Clerk of Westchester Counfy (Division of Land, Regords).on December 19,

K]

{883 Tn Volume 8 of Mapsiaf Page 53, said lots and portion of lot when taken
together are more particularly bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the northeasterly side of Yonkers Avenue where the same [s
Intersected by the division line between Lots 19 and 18 on sald map, said point '
belng also distant 250.82 feet northwesterly as measured along satd northeasterly
side of Yonkers Avenue from the corner formed by sald northeasterly side of
Yohkers Avenue with the northwesterly side of Bronx River Road;

Running thence from sald;point of heginning In a northwesterly direction atong said
northeastarly side of Yonkers Avenue on a curve to the left having a radius of {82.16
feet a distahce of 62.41 feét to a point which polntis distant 67,085 feet
southeasterly as measured along the northeasterly side of Yonkers Avende from the
corner formed hy sald northeasterty side of Yonkers Avenue with the southeasterly
side of Crescent Place; . .

Running thence through Lot Numbsr 23 on said map horth 37 degrees 259' 00 east
106.18 fest to the divisionline between [ots 21 and 26; ’

" Running thence é!ong sai];i division IIne and atong the division line between Lots 26
and 27 and 13 and 28 on zald map South 59 degrees §1' 30” east 6250 feetto the
division line between lots™18 and 18 on sald map; :

Running thence atong said division line south 37 degrees 29’ 00" west 112.62 feet to
the point or place of Beglhning. :
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SCHEDULE A

Al that certain plof, placa or parcal of land, with the buildings and improvements
thereon erected; sltuate, lying and belfig n the Clty of Yonkers, County of
Westohestar and State of New York, and knowa and deafgiatad aa Lots Nombers
Ningz.(8) and Ten (10) on a gertaln map anfilled, “Map of Sherwood Park, belonging

@

THD T HATTER A

o

to the North and Land Improvement Go,, Clty of Yonkere, N.Y.," made by Purdy G.
Sands, Clvll Eng[nuerand Survayor and fifed in tha Offfce of the Glerk of

S fasteF CoUTY, DIRIOR o i REESF e, (G RO 4 Regrstar ™™

Dffica) on December 19, 1983, in Yolume 8 of Maps, at page §3.

fiof




SCHEDULE A - DESCRIPTION

r'ouovys:

Wnfe P
49959390

: TN
Ny

YT 4DI 71 B fax

80D-433-4508
Atewart.com
NYSE: S§TC

Title No: 08-35833-W(B)

ALL {hat cartaln plot, piece or parcel of land, with tha buildings and improvements thereon etecled, situate, lying
and being in the in he Chy of Yonkars, County of Woestchester and Stale of New York, bounded and described as

—

BEGINNING al 2 polnt on the northeaslerly side of Yonkers Avenus, distant 132.38 (130.04 per survey) fest
southeasterly measured along the norheastetly sida of Yonkars Avenue, a5 k curves from the corner formed by

&

—— o ‘the.lotersectionoi-the-no Ahoasitny side-of-Yenkers-Avenue-with-the southeasiscly-side-of Grescant-Place; - :

1}

. "~ !
mrviemranr s R NNING FHENGE-North 37" degrees 30N es EasT 10525 T 11708 p B SUREYT 1881 ™ T S

THENGE South 50 degrees 00 minules East, 50.03 lsel:

THENCE Soulh 37 degrees 30 minules Wast, 125.25 (132 63 per stirvey) fert to the nonheasterly side of Yonkers

Aventig,

N 180.50 fael, adistance of £2.02 feel lo the point or place of BEGINNING,

THENGCE northwesterly zlong the northeasterly slde of Yonkers Avenue on a curva lo the feit having a radlus of

FOR CONVEYANCING ONLY: TCGETHER with alf the rights, titie and Interest of the party of the first part, ifgny,

of, in and o the land lying in the street In front of and adjohning sald premises,

1 EXCERTIONS | SUUEDULES symveyr  ._.__._..

.

T -
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. t‘- é t\_ &_._ {-__—3
: A" . '07 Wesichaster Ave., Sute <11 o
~Stewart - e
g 914-993-9393
titie insurance company ' . §14-597.166 faz
L e 3004334528
QWM ‘}) stewart.com
- - NYSE: 5TC
SCHEDULE A— DESCRIPTION
Tifle No: 07-35683-W(A)
ALL thal certain plot, plece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements therean erectad, situate, hying
and being in Ihe City of Yonkers, Courty of Westchester and Slale of Mew York, bounded and deseribed as
follows: . .
_______ _ BEGINNING at 5 poinl on the southerly side of Yonkers Avenue which poinl is reached by measuring along the o
westerly and southerly sioe of Yonkers Avenue from the point of intersection therewith of the northwestery side of
Bronx Rlver Road, North B degrees 38 minutes 30 5econds Wesi 189,88 feet; and
3 L TE AT T N OB ST U SRR B ey T AT T T T T T T T e T A T

0 AT R T TIMTIE 1T A S T T R T o, S R T e T AR T R

THENCE on a curve to the lefl, normal to the line Just descibed, having & radlus of 107.15 fegl, & distance of
104,75 fest, the bearing of o radial ing, external 1o sald curve at sald polnt of beginning, being North 25 deorees
20 minutes 48 seconds East :

! THENCE continuing along lhe southerly side of Yonkers Avenue, and on a curve above degcrihed; lo 2 poinl
distant as measured along saig southerly side of Yorkers Avenue, 50 feet from the point of beginning, arle bearing
of 5 radlial lre, external lo said curve at sald last mentioned point being Mofh Y degrees 23 minutes 25 seconds

West:
THENCE South 11 degrees 3-minutes 5 seconds West 50 feet;
THENCE South 78 degrees 1 minufe 15 seconds East 50 feet; and

THENGE Norh 10 degrees 32 minutes 50 secoads East 50 feet to lhe southerdy side of Yonkers Avenue at the
point af BEGINNING.

EXCEFTING said premises as taken by nolices of appropriation{s) in Uber 8899 Fage 89 and Liber 63899 Page
50, ' .

FOR CONVEYANCING ONLY: TOGETHER with 2] the nghts, fille and interesl of the party of the first part, Hany,
of, in and to the land lying in the streetin front of 2nd adjoining said premises.

. .. R L
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titte ingurance company 214-997-1658 fax
8004234698

slawat.com
NYSE: §TC

SCHEDULE A ~ DESCRIPTION

Title No; 08-35683-W(C)

ALL thal cerialn lot, plece or paréel of Tand siluate, lying and being In tha Glty of Yankers, Gounty of Waslches!
and Stale of New Yorx, bounded and described as follows: Pun e

BEGINNING al.a.palnl_ap the easierly side of Yonke.rs Avenbe {it belng assumed Yonkars Avenue s in g

generally northerly and southerly direction), dislant 10460 feet norhery. as TEaEUTEd AIGTG the §aid e¥blErly gy —————=—— s

of Yonkers Avenue from the correr formed by the Intersection of the northwaslerly side ol Bronx River Road and

revrhergaid-easterly. S le-of Y oK e AV RIS e et e oo

RUNNING THENGE saslerly on & course forrming an angle of 78 degrees 38 minutes 00 seconds on ils northerly
or Inlerfor side with the caslerly side of Yonkers Avenue a dislance of 0,93 feal: .

!

THEMNCE northeasterly on a course, which if extanded sauthweslerly would ferm an angle of 46 degrees 10
minules 20 seconds on Hs northerly or Interior slide wilh the eastery side of Yonkers Avenue, which cotise zlso
forms a notherly of inlerlor angie of 149 degrees 32 minules 20 secands with the Jasl course, a dislance of 53,98 -

[aal
1 .
THENCE southeaslerly, at dgh! angles Lo the lasl course, a distance of 0,12 feet;

THENCE northeasterly on a course at flight angles o the last course and parallel with a cortinuation northeasterly
of lhe secong coyrse, a distance of 50.00 fael;

THENCE northwes terly on.a course at right angles to the |as! tourse, -a distante of 25.57 feet;

THENCE southwesterly, on a sowrse larming a southerly of Interior angle of S0 degrees 01 minules 40 seconds
with the last course, a distance of 56,79 feal;

THEMCE southerly on a course forming an easterly or Interior angle at 145 degrees 48 minules 20 seconds with
lhe tast course, a distance of 1.22 fesl; ! .

THENCE southwesterly on & course forming a sottherly of intecior angle of 24 degrees 10 minutes G0 seconds
with the prolongation southerly of Lhe last course {and also forming an angle af 145 degrees S0 minutes 00
seconds with Lhe |ast course on its northerly of exterior side ) 2 distance of 20,36 faet; .

FOR CONVEYANGCING ONtY: TOGETHER with all 1h# rights, litle ang inleres| of the party of the first part, if any,
of in and o the lang lying in {he street in front of and adioining said premises.




. ?
S.t : IR 20 707 Wesichesier Ava., Sulle 411
ewar e ' : . wlle Plalns, Ny
[- o 974-093-5353
title Insurance company §14-887-1688 fax
B(0-433-4593

slewarl.om
" WYSE, 8TC

SCHEDULE A - RESCRIPTION ‘

Title No: 07-39683-W

ALL that certaln plot, plece or parcel of land, with the buifdings and improvements thereon erected, sliua'e, lying
and belng In the City ‘of Yonkers; Counly of Wes{chesler and Stale of New York, known an deslgnated as Lot

Numbers & and 7, on_a certaln map enfltied, *Map_cof. Sheawood. Rark.belonglhg—te-the-Nerth-Eng-tand-ang-—-——=——""""""

T ~= - TmBrovemEnl Com pany’, made by Purdy G. Sands, C.E. & 8. and filed In the Westohester County Clerk's Cffles,
Dlvislon of Land Records on December 1§, 1888 In Volume 8 of Maps at Pege 53.

R T T TR S P T T TR T A T e

g s

REGINNING al a polnt on {he northwesterly slde of Bronx River Road, distani 130 fes{ southwesletly from the
coener formed by the intersection of the northwesterly elde of Bronx River Reed and the southwesterly side of
Sherweod Avenug; i

RUNNING THENCE southwastery along lhe northwestedy slde of Bronx River Road Soulh 37 degrees 30
minules 00 seconds Wesi, 50 feef; .

THENCE Norh 52 d egrees 30 minutes DO seconds West, 130 feel;
THENCE Norih 37 degrees 30 minules 00 saconds East, 50 feel;

THENGCE Soulh 52 degrees 30 minutes 00 séconds East, 100.fzel to the northwesterly slde of Bronx River Road,
the polat or place of BEGINNING.

FOR CONYEYANCING ONLY; TOGETHER with all the rights, Utle and Interes! of the party of {ne first pan, If any,
of, In and fo Lhe land lying in the streeltn front of and adjolnlng sald premlses.




EXHIBIT E



The Cffice of the Wesichester County Clerk: This page is part of the instrument: the County Clerk will
rely on the informaton provided on {his page for purposes of indexing this insirumerd. To the bezi of
submitter's knowledge, the infarmation contained on this Recording and Endorsement Cover Page is
consistertt with the infarmation contained in the altached document.
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Bargain and Sale Deed, with Covenant agaisst Grantors Acts- Individual or Corporation

CONSULT YQOUR LAWYER BEFORE SIGNING THIS INSTRUMENT-THIS INTSRUMENT SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS ONLY

aé
THIS INDENTURE, madq/thc 2 day of A‘,Vﬂ in the year 2015

BETWEEN Chiu Sam Chin Kwag as Surviving Spouse,
having an address at 449 Bronx River Road, Yonkers, New York 10704

party of the first part, and  7TFlaw ye Akers i

having an address at W%M
19 Ludlow R, sicite 30/

party of the second part, Wesfport , CT  o068Fv0

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of Ten Dollars and other valuable
consideration paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the party of the
second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever,

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon erected,
situate, lying and being in the County of Westchester and State of New York, bounded and described
as follows:

See Attached Schedule A

Being the same premises conveyed to grantor from Marie Allen, exccutrix of the Estate of Bing Nam Gee a/l/a
Henry Fong a/k/a Bing Namgee on Deed Dated December 11, 1975 and recorded December 16, 1975 in Liber
7304, Page 121.

The said premises known as 449 Bronx River Road, Yonkers, New York 16704

Section: 6
Block: 6383
Lot: 8

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part of, in and to any streets and
roads abutting the above-described premises to the center lines thereof, TOGETHER with the appurtenances and
all the estate and nghts of the party of the first part in and to szid premises; TQO HAVE AND TO HOLD the
premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the
second part forever.

AND the party of ihe first part covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffered anything whereby
the said premises have been encumbered in any way whatever, except as aforesaid.

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the party of the
first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such consideration as
a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will apply the same first
to the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the total of the same for any other purpose.
The word "party” shall be construed as if it read “parties” whenever the sense of this indenture so requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and year first above
wrilien.

IN PRESENCE QF: < /“ \

Chiu Sam Chin Kwan ~

AS WITNESS
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USE ACENONWLEDGEMENT FROM BELON BITHIN NEW YORK STATE ONLY:

State of New York, County of {Q{(M 1ss:

COn the day of August i1 the year 2015, before me

the undersigned, personally appeared

Chiu Sam Chin Kwan

prrsonally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individuaX(s) whose name(s)
is {arc} subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
that hefshefthey executed the same in hisfherftheir capacity(ies),
#nd that by hissher/their signature(s) on the instrument, the
individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the
indjvidual{s) acted, executechibe AETRIGSTS U
7 Notary Public, State of New York

Ne, 01756204175

14 —QUETEd in Queens Countyj
Zé"") Commissian Expites Aprit 13, 20

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FROM FOR USE WITHIN NED YORK STATH ONLY:
{New Fork subseribing Wimesy Acknewipdpment Certificare)

State of New York, County of QUEENS Jss:

On the day of int the year before me,
the undersigned, personally appearcd

the subscribing witness to the foregoing instrument, with whom
i amt persanally acquainted, who, being by me duly sworn, did
deposc and say that he/she/they resides(s) in

to be the individuat descrbed in and who executed the
foregoing instrument; that said subscribing witness was
present and saw said

cxecute the same; and that said witniess at the same time
subscribed hisher/thetr names{s) as 2 witness thereto.

BARGAIN & SALE DEED

WITH COVENANTS AGAINST GRANTOR'S ACTS

Title No.:

Chiu Sam Chin Kwan as Surviving Spouse
TO

LSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FROM BELOW HITHIN NEW YORK STATE ONLY:

Stnte of New York, County of QUEENS } sse

Onthe  dayof in the year , before me
the undersigned, personally appeared

personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individoal(s) whose name(s)
is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
that hefshefthey executed the same in histher/their capacity(ies),
and that by his/herftheir signature({s} on the instrument, the
individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the
individual(s) acted, exceuted the instrument.

ACKNOWEL EDCEAENT FROM FOR USE WITHIN NBW TORK STATE ONLY:
{Out af Sizte or Foreigr Geneec) Acknowledgrment Certlficme)

.................................................................. }ss:
{Camplete Venue with State. Conrtiry, Province or Municipality}

Onthe day of in the year before me,
the undersigned, personally appeared

personally know to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence (o be individual(s) whose name(s) is {are)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged 1o me
that he/she/they executed the same in hissher/their capacity(ics),
that by histher/their signatere(s} on the instrument, the
individual(s), ar the person upon behalf of which the
individual(s) acted, executed the instrument, and that such
individual name such appearance befere the undersigned in the

DISTRICT
SECTION 6
BLOCK 6383
LOT 8

COUNTY OR TOWN Woestchester

RETURN BY MAIL TO:

RESERVE THIS SPACE FOR RECORDING QFFICE
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Title No. 3020-741544

SQI!ED! !LE L1 all

ALL THAT CERTAIN PLOT, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND, SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN THE CITY OF YONKERS,
WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK, DESIGNATED AS LOT NO. 8 ON A CERTAIN MAP ENTITLED “MAP OF
SHERWQOD PARK BELONGING TO NORTH END LAND IMPROVEMENT CO.” MADE BY PURDY G. SANDS, C.E.

~ AND FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, DIVISION OF LAND RECORDS,
FORMERLY REGISTER'S OFFICE OF SAID COUNTY, ON DECEMBER 19, 1899, IN VOLUME 8 OF MAPS, PAGE 53
AND WHICH SAID PARCEL OF LAND IS BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHWESTERLY SIDE OF BRONX RIVER ROAD, DISTANT AS MEASURED
ALONG 5AID SIDE OF BRONX RIVER ROAD, 180 FEET SOUTHWESTERLY FROM THE CORNER FORMED BY THE
INTERSECTION OF SAID NORTHWESTERLY SIDE OF BRONX RIVER ROAD WITH THE SOUTHWESTERLY SIOE OF
SHERWOOD AVENUE, AS SAID ROAD AND AVENUE ARE LAID DOWN ON SAID MAP;

RUNNING THENCE ALONG A LINE RUNNING NORTHWESTERLY AND AT RIGHT ANGLES TO BRONX RIVER ROAD
AND ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY SIDE OF LOT NO. 7 ON SAID MAP, 100 FEET TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY SIDE
OF LOT NO, 15 ON SAID MAP;

THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTHEASTERLY SIDE OF SAID LOT NO. 15, TWENTY-FIVE (25) FEET
TO LOT NO. 14 ON SAID MAP;

THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY AND AGAIN AT RIGHT ANGLES TO BRONX RIVER ROAD AND ALONG THE
NORTHEASTERLY SIDE OF LOT NO. 14 AND CONTINUING ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY SIDE OF LOT NO. 9 ON
SAID MAR, 100 FEET TO THE NORTHWESTERLY SIDE OF BRONX RIVER ROAD;

»~

THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE SAID NORTHWESTERLY SIDE OF BRONX RIVER ROAD, 25 FEET TO THE
POINY OR PLACE OF BEGINNING.

THE policy to be issued under this report will insure the title to such buildings and improvements erected on the
premises, which by law constitute real property,

FOR CONVEYANCING ONLY: TOGETHER with all the right, title and interest of the party of the first part, of in
and to the land lying in the street in front of and adjoining said premises.

w(wb
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The Cffice of the Wesichester County Clerk: This page is part of the instrument: the County Clerk will
rely on the informaton provided on {his page for purposes of indexing this insirumerd. To the bezi of
submitter's knowledge, the infarmation contained on this Recording and Endorsement Cover Page is

consistertt with the information contained in the altached document.
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CONSULT YOUR LAWYER BEFORE SIGNING THIS INSTRUMENT - THIS INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS ONLY

THIS INDENTURE, made the 24th day of June ! 2015

BETWEEN

CURBAN REALTY CORP., a Naw York corporation,
having an address at 4 Davis Avenue, Valhalta, New York 14595

party of the first part, and

WA SPECIAL B LLC, a New York limiled fiahilily company
having an address at 405 Lexington Avenue, Suile 3503, New York, New York 10174

pany of the second part, .
WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of

Ten ($10.00) and no/100 dollars
paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the party of the second part, the heirs

or successors and assigns of the pary of the second part forever,

ALL that certain piot, piece or parcel of iand, with the buildings and in'provernents thereon erected, situate,
lying and being in the
See Schedule A for legal description which is attached hereto and by reference mada a pan hereof.

Being and intended 1o be the same premises conveyed to the grantor herein by virue of a deed dated 71111977 and
recarded 7115/1977 in Liber 7404, Page 639, in the Wesichester County Clerk's Offica.

Tris conveyance has been made with the unanimous consent of the sharehclders of the company.

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the parly of the first part in and to any streets and roads
abutting the above described pramises to the center lines thersof, TOGETHER with the appurtenancas and all
the estate and rights of the party of the first pant in and to said premises; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the
premises herein granted unto the party of the secand part, the hairs or successors and assigns of the party of
the second part forever.

AND the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has net done or suffered anything
whereby the said premises have been encumbered in any way whatever, except as aforesaid.

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenanis that the party of the
first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and wilt hald the right to receive such consideration
as a trust fund to ba applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will apply the same
first o the payment of the cost of the improvemnent before using any part of the total of the same for any other
purpose. The word “party” shail be construed as if it read “parties” when ever the sense of this indenture so

requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and year first above
written.

iN PRESENCE OF:

onner, Presidenl

Standard N.Y.B.T.t5. Forn 8002 - Bargain and Sale Deed, with Cavenant against Grartor's Acts - Unifonm Acknowledgment
Form 329¢




State of New York, Caunty of Westchester ss!

Onlhe 24thday of JUNE in the year 2015

hefore me, the undersigned, personally appeared

LYNN BONNER

personally known b me qr proved to me on the basis of
salisfaclory evidence 1o be the individual(s) whose namea(s) is
{are) subscribed 1 the within instrumeant and acknowledged to
me thal hefshe/thay executed the same in histherftheir
capacity(ies), and that by his/heritheir signature(s) on the
instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which

ual(s) acled W

State of New York, County of 55

Onthe day aof in the year
before me, the undersigned. personally appeared

parsonally known to me or proved fo ma on the basis of
salisfactory avidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is
{are) subscribed 10 tha within instrument and acknowledged to
me thal hefsheflhey executed the same in his'heritheir
capacily(ies), and that by his‘hertheir sighalure(s) an the
instrument, the individuai{s), or the person upon behail of which
the individual(s) acted, execufed the instrumant.

ture and office of mfiiﬂsélglg%wledgmem)
Notary Pubiic, State of New Yo
No. 01RO4863819
Quatified in Westchester Cou
Cornmission Expires July 7, 20,

{signature and office of individual taking acknowledgment)

State {or Diglrict of Columbia, Termilory, or Foreign Cauntry) of

Cinthe day of inthe year

&8.

befare me, the undersigned, personally appeared

personally known ta me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidenca to be the individual{s) whose name(s) is {are)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me thal he/she/they executed the same in hissherftheir capacity(ies), and
that by histheritheir signature{s) on the instrument, tha individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted,

executed the instrument, and thal such individual made such appearansce before the undersigned in the

in

{insert the City or othar political subdivisian)

{and inser the State or Country or othar place the acknowledgment was taken)

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED
WITH COVENANT AGANST GRANTOR'S ACTS

Title No.
CURBAN REALTY CORFP.

TO
WA SPECIAL 8 LLC

STANDARD FORM CF NEW YORK STARD OF TITLE UNDERWRITERS

Disiriputed by
THE JUDICIAL TITLE INSURANCE ASENCY LLC
550 MAMARCNECK AVENUE
HARRISON, NY 10528
914-381-6700 + £00-281-TITLE

{signature and office of individue! taking acknowladgment)

DISTRICT

SECTION 6
BLOCK 6383
LoT 15 &16

COUNTY &R Town Westchester

STREET ADDRESS 1217 Yonkers Avenue

Yonkers, New York 10704 ,
Recorded at Request of
THE JUDICIAL TITLE INSURAMCE AGEMCY LLC )

RETURN BY MAIL TO:

ANDREW ROSENBERG, ESQ.
CASSIN & CASSIN, LLP

711 Third Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, NY 10017

RESERYE THIS SPACE FOR USE OF RECORDING OFFICE
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SCHEDULE A - DESCRIPTION
Title No.: ST14-21857

REVISED 6/23/20615

ALL that certain lots of land with the buildings and improvements situate, lying and being in the City of
Yonkers, County of Westchester and State of New York, designated as Lot 16 and Part of Lot 150n a
certain map entitled, “Map of Sherwood Park belonging to the North End Land Improvement Company,
City of Yonkers, County of Westchester, New York” by Purdy G. Sands, Civil Engineer and Surveyor
and filed in the Office of the County Clerk, Division of Land Records, formerly Register’s Office
Westchester County on December 19, 1889 in Volume 8 of Maps, Page 53 which said lot and part of a
lot are bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the easterly side of Yonkers Avenue where the same is intersected by the
division line between Lots 16 and 17 and which point is distant in a southerly direction measured along
the easterly side of Yonkers Avenue from the corner formed by the intersection of the southerly side of
Crescent Place with the easterly side of Yonkers Avenue on a curve to the right having a radius of 180.50
feet a distance of 182.06 feet;

THENCE from said place of beginning running along the division line between Lots 16 and 17 in a
northeasterly direction 132.81 feet per deed (132.63 feet per survey) to the division line between Lot 16
and 31 on said map; ’

THENCE in a southeasterly direction on a line forming an interior angle of 97 degrees 17 minutes 30
seconds with the last line and running along the division line between Lots 16 and 31 and continuing
along the division line between Lots 15 and 32 a distance of 5(.03 feet to the division line between Lots
15 and 5 as on said map; -

THENCE in a southwesterly direction along a line forming an interior angle of 82 degrees 42 minutes 30
seconds with the last line and which line marks the division line between Lot 15 and Lots 5, 6, 7 and 8 on
said map a distance of 92.21 feet to a point;

THENCE in a northwesterly direction through Lot 15 at right angles to the last course 0.555 feet to a
point;

THENCE through Lot 15 and running in a southwesterly direction on a line forhu'ng an exterior angle of
90 degrees 01 minutes 40 seconds with the last course and running along the southerly wall of a building
on premises, a distance of 56.79 feet to a point;

THENCE in a southerly direction on a line forming an exterior angle of 145 degrees 46 minutes 20
seconds with the last line, a distance of 1.22 feet to the division line between Lots 14 and 15;

THENCE along sa,idH division line in a southwesterly direction 20.96 feet to a point;

THENCE in a westerly direction through Lot 15 and on a line forming an interior angle of 137 degrees
50 minutes 20 seconds with the last line, a distance of 1.93 feet to the easterly side of Yonkers Avenue,

-




THENCE in a northerly direction along the easterly side of Yonkers Avenue on a curve to the left having
a radius of 180.50 feet, a distance of 59 feet to the point or place of BEGINNING.

TOGETHER with the right to a perpetual.easement of a strip of land 8 feet wide running along the
northwesterly side of the building of the premises hereinbefore described which easement was made by
the Sherwood River Corp. and duly filed in the Office of the Clerk of the County of Westchester.

The perpetual easement hereinabove mentioned being bounded and described as follows:

BEGIINING at a point in the easterly side of Yonkers Avenue where the same is intersected by the
division line between Lots 16 and 17 on a aforementioned map;

THENCE in a northeasterly direction along said division line 132.81 feet per deed (132.63 feet per
survey) to the division line between Lots 17 and 30 as on said map;

THENCE in a northwesterly direction along said division line 7.23 feet to a point;
RUNNING THENCE through Lot 17 and through a stone retaining wall and along the southerly face of a
one story brick building and on a line forming an exterior angle of 82 degrees 29 minutes 10 seconds

with the last course a distance of 128.51 feet to the easterly side of Yonkers Avenue;

THENCE in a southerly direction along the easterly side of Yonkers Avenue on a curve to the right
having a radius of 180.50 feet a distance of 8.37 feet per deed (8.05 feet per survey) to the place of
BEGINNING. '

q,/'f
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1/15/2016 Entity Information

NYS Department of State

Division of Corporations

Entity Information

The information contained in this database is current through January 14, 2016.

Selected Entity Name: 1219 YONKERS AVE LLC
Selected Entity Status Information

Current Entity Name: 1219 YONKERS AVE LLC

DOS ID #: 4841504
Initial DOS Filing Date: OCTOBER 28, 2015
County: NEW YORK
Jurisdiction: NEW YORK
Entity Type: DOMESTIC LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Current Entity Status: ACTIVE

Selected Entity Address Information
DOS Process (Address to which DOS will mail process if accepted on behalf of the entity)

KIT A. MCQUISTON

C/O WILFRID AUBREY LLC

405 LEXINGTON AVENUE, STE 3503
NEW YORK, NEW YORK, 10174

Registered Agent

KIT A. MCQUISTON
WILFRID AUBREY LLC

405 LEXINGTON AVENUE, STE 3503
NEW YORK, NEW YORK, 10174

This office does not require or maintain information
regarding the names and addresses of members or
managers of nonprofessional limited liability
companies. Professional limited liability companies

https://appext20.dos.ny.gov/corp_public/CORPSEARCH.ENTITY_INFORMATION?p_nameid=4840478&p_corpid=4841504&p_entity name=%31%32%31%3... 1/2



1/15/2016 Entity Information

must include the name(s) and address(es) of the
original members, however this information is not
recorded and only available by viewing the
certificate.

*Stock Information

# of Shares Type of Stock $ Value per Share

No Information Available

*Stock information is applicable to domestic business corporations.

Name History
Filing Date Name Type Entity Name
OCT 28,2015 Actual 1219 YONKERS AVE LLC

A Fictitious name must be used when the Actual name of a foreign entity is unavailable for use in New
York State. The entity must use the fictitious name when conducting its activities or business in New
York State.

NOTE: New York State does not issue organizational identification numbers.

Search Results New Search

Services/Programs | Privacy Policy | Accessibility Policy | Disclaimer | Return to DOS
Homepage | Contact Us

https://appext20.dos.ny.gov/corp_public/CORPSEARCH.ENTITY_INFORMATION?p_nameid=4840478&p_corpid=4841504&p_entity name=%31%32%31%3...

22


http://www.dos.ny.gov/corps/faq_copies.page.asp
https://appext20.dos.ny.gov/corp_public/CORPSEARCH.SELECT_ENTITY?p_srch_results_page=0&p_entity_name=%31%32%31%39%20%59%6F%6E%6B%65%72%73%20%61%76%65%20%4C%4C%43&p_name_type=%41&p_search_type=%42%45%47%49%4E%53
http://www.dos.ny.gov/corps/bus_entity_search.html
http://www.dos.ny.gov/about/services/home.html
http://www.dos.ny.gov/about/privacy.html
http://www.dos.ny.gov/about/access.html
http://www.dos.ny.gov/about/disclaimer.html
http://www.dos.ny.gov/
http://www.dos.ny.gov/about/contact.asp

EXHIBIT H



The Cffice of the Wesichester County Clerk: This page is part of the instrument: the County Clerk will
rely on the informaton provided on {his page for purposes of indexing this insirumerd. To the bezi of
submitter's knowledge, the infarmation contained on this Recording and Endorsement Cover Page is
consistertt with the infarmation contained in the altached document.

N

AR

it

*553223551DEDOOGV”

Westchester County Recording & Endorsement Page

Submitter Information

Name: First American (LS)
Address 1: 666 Third Ave
Address 2:

City/State/Zip:  New York NY 10017

Phone: 212-551-8416
Fax:
Email: Isanossian@firstam.com

Reference for Submitler: 763681(Ajlaura

Document Details

Contral Number: 553223551

Document Type: Deed (DED)

Package ID: 20151 11800273001002 Document Page Count: 8 Taotal Page Count: 10
Parties D Additional Parties on Continuation page
1st PARTY 2nd PARTY
1:  TITAN YONKERS LLC - Gther 1 1219 YONKERS AVE LLG - Other
2. SAFERSTEIN DAVID - Individuat 2:
Property Additional Properties on Continuation page
Street Address: 445 BRONX RIVER ROAD Tax Designation: 6.-6383-10
City/Town: YONKERS Village:
Cross- References D Additicnal Cress-Refs on Centinuation page
1 2 3: 4:
Supporting Documents
1. RP-5217 2: TP-584 3 TP-5841
Recording Fees Mortgage Taxes

Statutory Recording Fee: $40.00 Document Date:
Page Fee: $45.00 Mortgage Amount:
Cross-Reference Fee: $0.00
Mortgage Affidavit Filing Fee: $0.00 Basic: $0.00
RP-5217 Filing Fee: $250.00 Wesichester. $0.00

Additionak: 0.00
TP-584 Filing Fee: $5.00 ¥

MTA: $0.00
Total Recording Fees Paid: $340.00 Special: $0.00

Transfer Taxes Yankers: $0.00

Consideration: $1,237,500.00 Total Mortgage Tax: $0.00
Transfer Tax: $4,950.00
Mansion Tax: $0.00 Dwelling Type: Exempt: D
Transfer Tax Number: 6451 Serial #:

RECOREED IN THE OFFICE OF THE WESTCHESTER COUNTY CLERK
Recorded: 12/118:2015 at 09:54 AM

553223551

Witness my hand and official seal
Tt

Tinathy C.ldant
Westchester County Clerk

Control Number:

Record and Return To
H ] Pick-up at County Clerk's office

Philip Brody, Esg
55 Fifth Ave, 15th Floor

New York, NY 10003




The Office of the Westchester Caumty Glerk. This page is pant of the instrument: the Sourity Glark will
raly on the informalion provided on this page for purposes of indexing this instrument. Te the best of
submitter's knowledge, the infermation contaimed on this Hecording and Endorsement Gover Page is

cangigtent wiih the infermation caniained in the attached document

*553223551DEDOO6V”

Westchester County Recording & Endorsement Page

Control Number: 553223551
Package 1D: 2015111800273001002

Document Details

Document Type: Deed (DED)

Document Page Count: 8

Tatal Page Count: 10

447 BRONX RIVER ROAD 10704
448 BRONX RIVER ROAD 10704
453 BRONX RIVER ROAD 10704
12089 YONKERS AVE 10704

1110 YONKERS AVENUE 10704
1213 YONKERS AVENUE 10704

1225 YONKERS AVENUE 10704

YONKERS
YONKERS
YONKERS
YONKERS
YONKERS
YONKERS

YONKERS

Properties Addendum

6.-6383-9
§.-6383-8
6.-6383-6

6 6383 19.20
6.-6315-38
§.-6383-17.18

6.-6383-14




2036- 767681
BARGAIN AND SALE DEED WITH COVENANT AGAINST GRANTOR'S ACTS

CAUTION: THIS AGREEMENT SHOULD BE PREPARED BY AN ATTORNEY AND REVIEWED BY ATTORNEYS FOR SELLER AND
PURCHASER BEFORE rSIGNING.

THIS INDENTURE, made November 23, 2015

between

Titan Yonkers LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, ¢/o Titan Capital, 845 Third Avenue, 20" Floor, New
York, NY 10022 {the “Grantor™), and

1219 Yonkers Ave LLC, a New York limited liability company, having an address at ¢/o Wilfrid Aubrey LLC,
405 Lexington Avenue, Suite 3503, New York, NY 10174 (the “Grantee™), and

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of ten ($10) dollars and other valuable
consideration, lawful money of the United States, paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and
release unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever,

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements' thereon erected, situate,
lying and being in the City of Yonkers, County of Westchester and State of New York as more particularly
described in the attached Schedule A.

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the Grantor in and to any streets and roads abutting the
above described premises to the center lines thereof,

TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the Grantor in a.ncl to said premises,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unte the Grantee, the helrs Of SUCCESSOrs and assigns
of the Grantee forever.

AND the Grantor, covenants that, the Grantor has not done or suffered anything whereby the said premises
have been encumbered in any way whatever,

AND the Grantor, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the Grantor will receive the
consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to recetve such consideration as a trust fund to be applied
first for the purpose of paying the cost of any improvements before using any part of the total of the same for any
other purpose. :

Being the same premises described in the following deeds to the Grantor from:
1y Deed from Michael J. Khader, Esq., referee, dated 7/22/2015, and recorded '8;"44’2015 as Control No.
551983268. (Parcels [ - VI}; and

2} Deed from Chiu Sam Chin Kwan as Surviving Spouse, dated as of 8/26/2015, and recorded 10/16/2015 as
Control No. 552313345, (Parcel VII).

{Signatures on next page)
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has duly executed this deed the day and year first above written.

Titan Yorkeys LLC

“David Saferstein '
Managing Member

By:

STATE OF NEW YORK ) -

' } ss.: ' ’
COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) |

On the 23" day of November in the year 2015 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared
David Saferstein, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
individual(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity, and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument, the individual(s), or the person(s) upon behhlf of which the individual acted, executed the
instriment.

Nd{;;yﬂ ic

S'BR(:'II)QY York
otary Public, State ol New

N ll':'lns,bocz'BRSOIS'?% P
- Qualified,in New York Co :

" Commission Expires July 15, 2019

!
K219 Yonkers AvetDeed - Graniee.dac h 1 ﬁ 2




SCHEDULE A

Real property in the City of Yonkers, County of Westchester, Statc
of New York, described as follows:.

PARCEL I

ALL THAT CERTAIN PLOT, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND, SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN
THE CITY OF YONKERS, COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER AND STATE OF NEW YORK, KNOWN
AND DESIGNATED AS LOT NUMBERS 6 AND 7, ON A CERTAIN MAP ENTITLED "MAP OF
SHERWOOD PARK BELONGING TO THE NORTH END LAND AND IMPROVEMENT
COMPANY", MADE BY PURDY G. SANDS, C.E. & S AND FILED IN THE WESTCHESTER
COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE, DIVISION OF LAND RECORDS ON DECEMBER 19, 1889 IN
VOLUME 8 OF MAPS AT PAGE 53.

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHWESTERLY SIDE OF BRONX RIVER ROAD,
DISTANT 130 FEET SOUTHWESTERLY FROM THE CORNER FORMED BY THE
INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHWESTERLY SIDE OF BRONX RIVER ROAD AND. THE
SOUTHWESTERLY SIDE OF SHERWOOD AVENUE;

RUNNING THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY SIDE OF BRONX
RIVER ROAD, SOUTH 37° 30 00" WEST, 50 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 52° 30" 00" WEST, 100 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 37° 30" 00" EAST, 50 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 52° 30' 00" EAST, 100 FEET TO THE NORTHWESTERLY SIDE OF BRONX
RIVER ROAD, THE POINT OR PLACE OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL II

ALL THAT CERTAIN PLOT, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND, SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN
THE CITY OF YONKERS, COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER AND STATE OF NEW YORK, AND
KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS LOTS NUMBERS NINE (9) AND TEN (10) ON A CERTAIN MAP
ENTITLED, "MAP OF SHERWOOD PARK, BELONGING TO THE NORTH AND LAND
IMPROVEMENT CO., CITY OF YONKERS, N.Y.," MADE BY PURDY G. SANDS, CIVIL
ENGINEER. AND SURVEYOR AND FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF WESTCHESTER
COUNTY, DIVISION OF LAND RECORDS, (FORMERLY KNOWN AS REGISTER'S OFFICE) ON
DECEMBER 19, 1989, IN VOLUME 8 OF MAPS, AT PAGE 53.

PARCEL Il
ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN THE

CITY OF YONKERS, COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER AND STATE OF NEW YORK, BOUNDED
AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

K219 Yonkers Avc\Deed - Grantee doc . ’ 3




|
BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE EASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE (IT BEING
ASSUMED YONKERS AVENUE RUNS IN A GENERALLY NORTHERLY AND SOUTHERLY
DIRECTION), DISTANT 104.90 FEET NORTHERLY, AS MEASURED ALONG THE SAID
EASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE FROM THE CORNER FORMED BY THE
INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHWESTERLY SIDE OF BRONX RIVER ROAD AND THE SAID
EASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE; _
RUNNING THENCE EASTERLY ON A COURSE FORMING AN ANGLE OF 76° 38' 00" ON ITS
NORTHERLY OR INTERIOR SIDE WITH THE EASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE A
DISTANCE OF 0.93 FEET;

THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ON A COURSE, WHICH IF EXTENDED SOUTHWESTERLY
WOULD FORM AN ANGLE OF 46° 10' 20" ON ITS NORTHERLY OR INTERIOR SIDE WITH THE
EASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE, WHICH COURSE ALSO FORMS A NORTHERLY OR
INTERIOR ANGLE OF 149° 32" 20" WITH THE LAST COURSE, A DISTANCE OF 53.98 FEET;

THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY, AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LAST COURSE A DISTANCE OF
(.12 FEET;

o
THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ON A COURSE AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LAST COURSE AND
PARALLEL WITH A CONTTNUATION NORTHEASTERLY OF THE SECOND COURSE, A
DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET; !

THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ON A COURSE AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LAST COURSE, A
DISTANCE OF 25.57 FEET; ,

|
THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY, ON A COURSE FORMING A SOUTHERLY OR lNTERIOR ANGLE
OF 90° 01" 40" WITH THE LAST COURSE, A DISTANCE OF 56.79 FEET;

THENCE SOUTHERLY ON A COURSE FORMING AN EASTERLY OR INTERIOR ANGLE OF
145° 48' 20" WITH THE LAST COURSE, A DISTANCE OF 1.22 FEET;

THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ON A COURSE FORMING A SOUTHERLY OR INTERIOR ANGLE
OF 34° 10" 00" WITH THE PROLONGATION SOUTHERLY OF THE LAST COURSE (AND ALSO
FORMING AN ANGLE OF 145° 50' 00" WITH THE LAST COURSE ON ITS NORTHERLY OR
EXTERIOR SIDE) A DISTANCE OF 20.96 FEET;

THENCE WESTERLY IN A COURSE FORMING AN ANGLE OF 91° 40' 00" WITH THE
EASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE ON ITS SOUTHERLY OR INTERIOR SIDE (SAID
COURSE ALSO FORMING AN ANGLE OF 137° 50' 20" WITH THE LAST COURSE ON ITS
NORTHERLY OR EXTERIOR SIDE)} A DISTANCE OF 1.93 FEET TO THE SAID EASTERLY SIDE
OF YONKERS AVENUE; AND :

THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE SAID EASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS! AVENUE, A
DISTANCE OF 35.52 FEET TO THE POINT OR PLACE OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL IV

KAIZ19 Yonkers Ave\Deed - Grantes.doc




ALL THAT CERTAIN PLOT, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND, SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN

THE CITY OF YONKERS, COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER AND STATE OF NEW YORK,
BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHEASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE, DISTANT
132.38 (130.04 PER SURVEY) FEET SOUTHEASTERLY MEASURED ALONG THE
NORTHEASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE, AS IT CURVES FROM THE CORNER
FORMED BY THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHEASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE
WITH THE SOUTHEASTERLY SIDE OF CRESCENT PLACE;

RUNNING THENCE NORTH 37° 30' EAST, 106.25 (111.08 PER SURVEY) FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 60° 00' EAST, 50.03 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 37° 30" WEST, 125.25 (132.63 PER SURVEY) FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY
SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE;

THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE
ON A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 180.50 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 52.02 FEET
TO THE POINT OR PLACE OF BEGINNING.

- PARCEL V

ALL THAT CERTAIN PLOT, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND, SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN
THE CITY OF YONKERS, COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER AND STATE OF NEW YORK
COMPRISING LOTS 19, 20 AND THE SOUTHEASTERLY 12 %2 FEET OF LOT 21 ON A CERTAIN
MAP ENTITLED "MAP OF SHERWOOD PARK, BELONGING TO THE NORTH END LAND AND
IMPROVEMENT COMPANY, CITY OF YONKERS" MADE BY PURDY G. SANDS AND FILED IN
THE WESTCHESTER COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE, NOW THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK
OF WESTCHESTER COUNTY (DIVISION OF LAND RECORDS) ON DECEMBER 19, 1889 IN
VOLUME 8 OF MAPS AT PAGE 53, SAID LOTS AND PORTION OF LOT WHEN TAKEN
TOGETHER ARE MORE PARTICULARLY BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHEASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE WHERE
THE SAME IS INTERSECTED BY THE DIVISION LINE BETWEEN LOTS 19 AND 18 ON SAID
MAP, SAID POINT BEING ALSO DISTANT 250.82 FEET NORTHWESTERLY AS MEASURED
ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE FROM THE CORNER FORMED
BY SAID NORTHEASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE WITH THE NORTHWESTERLY
SIDE OF BRONX RIVER ROAD;

RUNNING THENCE FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING IN A NORTHWESTERLY DIRECTION
ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE ON A CURVE TO THE LEFT
HAVING A RADIUS OF 182.15 FEET A DISTANCE OF 62.41 FEET TO A POINT WHICH POINT

IS DISTANT 67.085 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY AS MEASURED ALONG THENORTHEASTERLY
SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE FROM THE CORNER FORMED BY SAID NORTHEASTERLY SIDE
OF YONKERS AVENUE WITH THE SOUTHEASTERLY SIDE OF CRESCENT PLACE;

THENCE THROUGH LOT NUMBER 21 ON SAID MAP NORTH 37° 29' 00" EAST 106.18 FEET TO
THE DIVISION LINE BETWEEN LOTS 21 AND 26;
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THENCE ALONG SAID DIVISION LINE AND ALONG THE DIVISION LINE BETWEEN LOTS 26
AND 27 AND 19 AND 28 ON SAID MAP SOUTH 59° 51' 30" EAST 62.50 FEET TO THE DIVISION
LINE BETWEEN LOTS 19 AND 18 ON SAID MAP;

THENCE ALONG SAID DIVISION LINE SOUTH 3?" 29' 00" WEST 112.62 FEET TO THE POINT
OR PLACE OF BEGINNING. -

PARCEL VJ

ALL THAT CERTAIN PLOT, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND, SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN
THE CITY OF YONKERS, COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER AND STATE OF NEW YORK,
BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE, WHICH POINT
IS REACHED BY MEASURING ALONG THE WESTERLY AND SOUTHERLY SIDE OF
YONKERS AVENUE FROM THE POINT OF INTERSECTION THEREWITH OF THE
NORTHWESTERLY SIDE OF BRONX RIVER ROAD, NORTH 8° 38' 30" WEST 199.98 FEET; AND

RUNNING THENCE ON A CURVE TO THE LEFT, NORMAL TO THE LINE JUST DESCRIBED,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 107.15 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 104.75 FEET, THE BEARING OF A -
RADIAL LINE, EXTERNAL TO SAID CURVE AT SAID POINT OF BEGINNING, BEING NORTH
25° 20" 46" EAST;

THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE SOUTHERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE, AND ON A
CURVE ABOVE DESCRIBED, TO A POINT DISTANT AS MEASURED ALONG SAID
SOUTHERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE, 50 FEET FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING, THE
BEARING OF A RADIAL LINE, EXTERNAL TO SAID CURVE AT SAID LAST MENTIONED
POINT BEING NORTH 1° 23' 25" WEST;

THENCE SOUTH 11° 3' 5" WEST 50 FEET,
THENCE SOUTH 78° 1' 15" EAST 50 FEET; AND

THENCE NORTH 10° 32’ 50" EAST 50 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE
AT THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPTING SAID PREMISES AS TAKEN BY NOTICES OF APPROPRLATION(S) IN LIBER 6899
PAGE 89 AND LIBER 6899 PAGE 90.

PARCEL VII

ALL THAT CERTAIN PLOT, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND, SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN
THE CITY OF YONKERS, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK, DESIGNATED AS LOT NO. 8
ON A CERTAIN MAP ENTITLED "MAP OF SHERWOQOD PARK BELONGING TO NORTH END
LAND IMPROVEMENT CO." MADE BY PURDY G. SANDS, C.E. AND FILED IN THE OFFICE OF
THE CLERK OF THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, DIVISION OF LAND RECORDS,
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FORMERLY REGISTER'S OFFICE OF SAID COUNTY, ON DECEMBER 19, 1899, IN VOLUME 8
OF MAPS, PAGE 53 AND WHICH SAID PARCEL OF LAND IS BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS

FOLLOWS: '

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHWESTERLY SIDE OF BRONX RIVER ROAD,
DISTANT AS MEASURED ALONG SAID SIDE OF BRLONX RIVER ROAD, 180 FEET
SOUTHWESTERLY FROM THE CORNER FORMED BY THE INTERSECTION OF SAID
NORTHWESTERLY SIDE OF BRONX RIVER ROAD WITH THE SOUTHWESTERLY SIDE OF
SHERWOOD AVENUE, AS SAID ROAD AND AVENUE ARE LAID DOWN ON SAID MAP;

RUNNING THENCE ALONG A LINE RUNNING NORTHWESTERLY AND AT RIGHT ANGLES
TO BRONX RIVER ROAD AND ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY SIDE OF LOT NO. 7 ON SAID
MAP, 100 FEET TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY SIDE OF LOT NO. 15 ON SAID MAP; -

THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTHEASTERLY SIDE OF SAID LOT NO. 15,
TWENTY-FIVE (25) FEET TO LOT NO. 14 ON SAID MAP;

THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY AND AGAIN AT RIGHT ANGLES TO BRONX RIVER ROAD AND
ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY SIDE OF LOT NO. 14 AND CONTINUING ALONG THE
NORTHEASTERLY SIDE OF LOT NO. 9 ON SAID MAP, 100 FEET TO THE NORTHWESTERLY
SIDE OF BRONX RIVER ROAD; '

THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE SAID NORTHWESTERLY SIDE OF BRONX RIVER
ROAD, 25 FEET TO THE POINT OR PLACE OF BEGINNING.
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Deed

Titan Yonkers LLC

To

1219 Yonkers Ave LLC

Section 6 _

Blocks 6383 :

Lots 6,8,9,10,14,17, 18,19 and 2

Block 6313 '

Lot 38

County of Westchester, City of Yonkers

Street Addresses: 445, 447, 449 and 453 Bronx River
Road and 1209, 1210, 1213 and 1221 Yonkers Avenue,
Yonkers, NY

Refurn By Mail To:

Philip Brody
55 Fifth Avenue, 15" Floor
New York, NY 10003

Reserve This Space For Use Of Recording Office
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'BARGAIN AND SALE DEED WITH COVENANT AGAINST GRANTOR'S ACTS

CAUTION: THIS AGREEMENT SHOULD BE PREPARED BY AN ATTORNEY AND REVIEWED BY ATTORNEYS FOR SELLER AND
PURCHASER BEFORE SIGNING.

THIS INDENTURE, made November 23, 2015
between

WA Spec:al 8 LLC, a New York limited liability company, c/o Wilfrid Aubrey LLC, 405 Lexington Avenue, Suite
3503, New York, NY 10174 (the “Grantor™), and :

1219 Yonkers Ave LLC, a New York limited liability company, having an address at c/o Wilfrid Aubrcy LLC,
405 Lexington Avenue, Suite 3503, New York, NY 10174 (the “Grantee™), and

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of ten (310) dollars and other valuable
consideration, lawful money of the United States, paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and
release unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever,

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, situate,
lying and being in the City of Yonkers, County of Westchester and State of New York as more particularly
described in the attached Schedule A.

TOGETHER with all right, title and intcrest, if any, of the Grantor in and to any streets and roads abutting the
above described premises to the center lines thereof,

TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the Grantor in and to said premises,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the Grantee, the heirs or successors and assigns
of the Grantee forever.

AND the Grantor, covenants that, the Grantor has not done or suffered anything whereby the said premises

have been encumbered in any way whatever,

AND the Grantor, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the Grantor will receive the
consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such consideration as a trust fund to be applied
first for the purpose of paying the cost of any improvements before using any part of the total of the same for any
other purpose.

Being the same premises described in the following deeds to the Grantor from Cuban Realty Corp., by deed

dated June 24, 2015 and recorded July 13, 2015 as Control No. 551743431,

{(Signatures on next page)
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has duly exccuted this deed the day and year first above written.

WA Special 8 LLC
By: Aubrey Capitai LLC, as General Manager

Mﬂéﬂ%

7 Kit McQuiston, General Manager

STATE OF NEW YORK )
} ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

On the 23" day of November in the year 2015 before me, the undersi gned, personally ‘appeared
Kit McQuiston, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
individual(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in histher/their capacity, and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument, the individual(s), or the person(s) upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the

instrument,
%&7&@

PHILEP 8. BRODY
Notary Publie, State of New York
No, 02BRS5013796
Qualified in New York County
" Comnmission Expires July 13, 2019

1
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Schedule A

Real property in the City of Yonkers, County of Westchester, State of New York, described as follows:

PARCEL VI (FOR INFO ONLY: SECTION 6 BLOCK 6383 LOTS 15 AND 16)

ALL THAT CERTAIN LOTS OF LAND SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN THE CITY OF
YONKERS, COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER AND STATE OF NEW YORK, DESIGNATED AS LOT
16 AND PART OF LOT 15 ON A CERTAIN MAP ENTITLED, “MAP OF SHERWOOD PARK
BELONGING TO THE NORTH END LAND IMPROVEMENT COMPANY, CITY OF YONKERS,
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK” BY PURDY G. SANDS, CIVIL ENGINEER AND
SURVEYOR AND FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK, DIVISION OF LAND
RECORDS, FORMERLY REGISTER’S OFFICE WESTCHESTER COUNTY ON DECEMBER 19, -
1889 IN VOLUME 8 OF MAPS, PAGE 53 WHICH SAID LOT AND PART OF A LOT ARE
BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE EASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE WHERE THE
SAME IS INTERSECTED BY THE DIVISION LINE BETWEEN LOTS 16 AND 17 AND WHICH
POINT IS DISTANT IN A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION MEASURED ALONG THE EASTERLY SIDE
OF YONKERS AVENUE FROM THE CORNER FORMED BY THE INTERSECTION OF THE
SOUTHERLY SIDE OF CRESCENT PLACE WITH THE EASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE
ON A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 180.50 FEET A DISTANCE OF 182.06
FEET;

RUNNING THENCE FROM SAID PLACE OF BEGINNING RUNNING ALONG THE DIVISION
LINE BETWEEN LOTS 16 AND 17 IN A NORTHEASTERLY DIRECTION 132.81 FEET PER DEED
(132.63 FEET PER SURVEY) TO THE DIVISION LINE BETWEEN LOT 16 AND 31 ON SAID MAP;

THENCE IN A SOUTHEASTERLY DIRECTION ON A LINE FORMING AN INTERIOR ANGLE OF
97° 17° 30” WITH THE LAST LINE AND RUNNING ALONG THE DIVISION LINE BETWEEN
LOTS 16 AND 31 AND CONTINUING ALONG THE DIVISION LINE BETWEEN LOTS 15 AND 32
A DISTANCE OF 50.03 FEET TO THE DIVISION LINE BETWEEN LOTS 15 AND 5 AS ON SAID
MAP;

THENCE IN A SOUTHWESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG A LINE FORMING AN INTERIOR
ANGLE OF 82°42° 30” WITH THE LAST LINE AND WHICH LINE MARKS THE DIVISION LINE
BETWEEN LOT 15 AND LOTS §, 6, 7 AND 8 ON SAID MAP A DISTANCE OF 92.21 FEETTO A
POINT;

THENCE IN A NORTHWESTERLY DIRECTION. THROUGH LOT 15 AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE
LAST COURSE 0.555 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE THROUGH LOT 15 AND RUNNING IN A SOUTHWESTERLY DIRECTION ON A LINE

FORMING AN EXTERIOR ANGLE OF 90° 01° 40” WITH THE LAST MENTIONED COURSE AND
RUNNING ALONG THE SOUTHERLY WALL OF A BUILDING ON PREMISES, A DISTANCE OF
56.79 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION ON A LINE FORMING AN EXTERIOR ANGLE OF 145°
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46° 20’; WITH THE LAST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 1.22 FEET TO THE DIVISION LINE BETWEEN
LOTS 14 AND 15;

THENCE ALONG SAID DIVISION LINE IN A SOUTHWESTERLY DIRECTION 20.96 FEET TO A
POINT;

THENCE IN A WESTERLY DIRECTION THROUGH LOT 15 AND ON A LINE FORMING AN
INTERIOR ANGLE OF 137° 50’ 20” WITH THE LAST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 1.93 FEET TO THE
EASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE

THENCE IN A NORTHERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE EASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS
AVENUE ON A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 180.50 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 59
FEET TO THE POINT OR PLACE OF BEGINNING.

TOGETHER. WITH THE RIGHT TO A PERPETUAL EASEMENT OF A STRIP OF LAND 8 FEET
WIDE RUNNING ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY SIDE OF THE BUILDING OF THE PREMISES
HEREINBEFORE DESCRIBED WHICH EASEMENT WAS MADE BY THE SHERWOOD RIVER
CORP. AND DULY FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF THE COUNTY OF
WESTCHESTER.

THE PERPETUAL EASEMENT HEREINABOVE MENTIONED BEING BOUNDED AND
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE EASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE WHERE THE SAME
IS INTERSECTED BY THE DIVISION LINE BETWEEN LOTS 16 AND 17 ON A
AFOREMENTIONED MAP;

RUNNING THENCE IN A NORTHEASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG SAID DIVISION LINE 132.81
FEET PER DEED (132.63 FEET PER SURVEY) TO THE DIVISION LINE BETWEEN LOTS 17 AND
30 AS ON SAID MAP;

THENCE IN A NORTHWESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG SAID DIVISION LINE 7.23 FEETTO A
POINT;

THENCE THROUGH LOT 17 AND THROUGH A STONE RETAINING WALL AND ALONG THE
SOUTHERLY FACE OF A ONE STORY BRICK BUILDING AND ON A LINE FORMING AN
EXTERIOR ANGLE OF 82° 29’ 10” WITH THE LAST COURSE A DISTANCE OF 128.51 FEET TO
THE EASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS AVENUE;

THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE EASTERLY SIDE OF YONKERS

AVENUE ON A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 180.50 FEET A DISTANCE OF
8.37 FEET PER DEED (8.05 FEET PER SURVEY) TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.
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Deed
' Section 6
Block 6383
WA Special 8§ LLC Lots 15and 16 :
County of Westchester, City of Yonkers
To Street Address: 1217 and 1219 Yonkers Avenue,
Yonkers, NY

1219 Yonkers Ave LLC

Return By Mail To:
Philip Brody
55 Fifth Avenue, 15® Floor
New York, NY 10003

Reserve This Space For Use Of Recording Office
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

60-Day Advance Notification of Site Change of Use, Transfer of

Certificate of Completion, and/or Ownership
Required by 6NYCRR Part 375-1.11(d) and 375-1.9(f)

To be submitted at least 60 days prior to change of use to:

Chief, Site Control Section

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation, 625 Broadway
Albany NY 12233-7020

I1.

I11.

Iv.

Site Name: Kimball Residences DEC Site ID No. C360141

Contact Information of Person Submitting Notification:

Name: Linda R. Shaw, Knauf Shaw LLP

Address1: 1400 Crossroads Building

Address?: 2 State Street, Rochester, NY 14614

Phone: 585-546-8430 E-tiail: Ishaw@nyenviaw.com

Type of Change and Date: Indicate the Type of Change(s) (check all that apply):
Change in Ownership or Change in Remedial Party(ies)

|:| Transfer of Certificate of Completion (CoC)

D Other (e.g., any physical alteration or other change of use)

Proposed Date of Change (mm/dd/yyyy): [11/23/2015 |

Description: Describe proposed change(s) indicated above and attach maps, drawings, and/or

parcel information.

for documentation of transfers relating to the change in ownershrp.

If “Other,” the description must explain and advise the Department how such change may or may
not affect the site’s proposed, ongoing, or completed remedial program (attach additional sheets if

needed).




VIO

Certification Statement: Where the change of use results in a change in ownership or in
responsibility for the proposed, ongoing, or completed remedial program for the site, the following
certification must be completed (by owner or designated representative; see §375-1.11(d)(3)(1)):

I hereby certify that the prospective purchaser and/or remedial party has been provided a copy of any
order, agreement, Site Management Plan, or State Assistance Contract regarding the Site’s remedial

program Wy of all approved remedlal work plans and reports.

Name: / —7 /,,-’-”'//_7 E%‘e)@

(Signature)

Thomas Conneally
(Print Name)

Addressi Cottage International Development Group LLC

Addressd: 185 Riverdale Avenue, Suite 101, Yonkers, NY 10705

Phone: 914-965-9127 il tconneally@cottageinternational.com

E-mail:

Contact Information for New Owner, Remedial Party, or CoC Holder: If the site will be sold or
there will be a new remedial party, identify the prospective owner(s) or party(ies) along with contact
information. If the site is subject to an Environmental Easement, Deed Restriction, or Site
Management Plan requiring periodic certification of institutional controls/engineering controls
(IC/ECs), indicate who will be the certifying party (attach additional sheets if needed).

Prospective Owner Prospective Remedial Party D Prospective Owner Representative

Nanie: 1219 Yonkers Ave LLC c/o Titan Capital, David Saferstein

Address1: 845 Third Ave., 20th Floor

Address?: New York NY 10022
Phone:  212-888-0004

E-majl: david@titancapital.com

Certifying Party Name: David Saferstein

Address]: 84 Third Ave., 20th Floor

Address?2: New York NY 10022
Phone: 212-888-0004

Eoiminils david@titancapital.com
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Agreement to Notify DEC after Transfer: If Section VI applies, and all or part of the site will be
sold, a letter to notify the DEC of the completion of the transfer must be provided. If the current
owner is also the holder of the CoC for the site, the CoC should be transferred to the new owner
using DEC’s form found at http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/54736.html. This form has its own
filing requirements (see 6NYCRR Part 375-1.9(f)).

Signing below indicates that these notices will be provided to the DEC within the specified time
frames. If the sale of the site also includes the transfer of a CoC, the DEC agrees to accept the notice
given in VIL.3 below in satisfaction of the notice required by VII.1 below (which normally must be
submitted within 15 days of the sale of the site).

Within 30 days of the sale of the site, I agree to submit to the DEC:

1. the name and contact information for the new owner(s) (see §375-1.11(d)(3)(ii));

2. the name and contact infofmation for any owner representative; and

3. anotice of transfer wsin f DEC’s form found at http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/54736.html
(see §375-1.9(%)).

Name:

™ AW, 2
PG 21Ty 7
David Saferstein

(Print Name)

Address1: 1219 Yonkers Ave LLC c/o Titan Capital
Address2: 84° Third Ave., 20th Floor, New York, NY 10022
212-888-0004

I david@titancapital.com

Phone: E-mai




	1 BCA Amendment App Executed
	2 Yonkers BCP Amendment Cover letter 5_18_16
	Exhibit Page A
	Ex. A - Written Consent 05 16 2016 EXECUTED FINAL
	Exhibit Page B
	Ex. B  - Official Tax Map
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled

	Ex. B  - Updated GIS Tax Map 5-15-2016
	Slide Number 1

	Exhibit Page C
	Ex. C - Referees Deed from Conneally to Titan
	Exhibit Page D
	Ex. D - Cathay Bank -Terms of Sale
	Exhibit Page E
	Ex. E - Kwan to Titan 449
	Exhibit Page F
	Ex. F - Deed Curban to WA Special 1217 Yonkers Ave
	Exhibit Page G
	Ex. G - Entity Information
	Exhibit Page H
	Ex. H - Deeds from Titan to 1219 Yonkers Ave LLC
	Ex. H - Deeds from WA Special 8 to 1219 Yonkers Ave LLC
	13 Change of Owner Form EXECUTED



